8. Do you feel the

Total

Right Direction

Wrong Track

Undecided

country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 1

Table 9 Page 9

GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

1000
100

245
24

599
60

156
16

477
100

97
20

302
63

78
16

523
100

148
28

297
57

78
15

118
57

32
16

335
100

71
21

210
63

54
16

MID-

242
100

64
26

140
58

38
16

217
100

54
25

131
60

32
15

REGISTERED

YES NO
931 67
100 100
232 13
25 19
563 34
60 51
136 20
15 30

VERY
LKLY

879

100

214
24

533
61

132
15

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

13
32

23
56

50-50

15
58

NOT
LKLY DEM
42 346
100 100
7 155
17 45
23 119
55 34
12 72
29 21

366
100

68
19

240
66

58
16

692
100

106
15

491
71

95
14

129
100

58
45

47
36

24
19

119
100

69
58

23
19

27
23



9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

BANNER 1

Table 10 Page 10

GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

1000
100

419
42

478
48

103
10

4717
100

180
38

250
52

47
10

523
100

239
46

228
44

56
11

NORTH
EAST

206

100

100
49

88
43

MID-

SOUTH WEST WEST

335
100

130
39

175
52

242
100

96
40

109
45

37
15

217
100

93
43

106
49

REGISTERED
YES NO

931 67

100 100

390 29

42 43

456 22

49 33

85 16

9 24

VERY
LKLY

879

100

370
42

430
49

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

41

100

17
41

18
44

50-50

18
43

15
36

346
100

258
75

51
15

37
11

132
36

188
51

46
13

692
100

198
29

416
60

78
11

129
100

101
78

18
14

119
100

105
88



10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

BANNER 1
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GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

1000
100

107
11

768
77

125
12

4717

386
81

46
10

523
100

62
12

382
73

79
15

NORTH
EAST

206

100

24
12

162
79

20
10

335

256
76

49
15

MID-

242
100

32
13

182
75

28
12

217
100

21
10

168
77

28
13

REGISTERED
YES NO
931 67
100 100
93 14
10 21
729 38
78 57
109 15
12 22

VERY
LKLY

879

100

84
10

696
79

99
11

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

50-50

26

100

10
38

12
46

346
100

37
11

276
80

33
10

186
71

43
16

290
79

43
12

692
100

70
10

527
76

95
14

129
100

13
10

108
84

119
100

15
13

90
76

14
12



11. Republicans have been in control of Congress for just over two months now.
it was before the Republicans won control,

Total

Better now

Worse now

About the same

Undecided

1000
100

216
22

599
60

104
10

is it worse now,

Table 12 Page 12

Is the federal government working better now than

or is it about the same?

BANNER 1

GENDER

NORTH
TOTAL MALE MALE EAST

477
100

49
10

95
20

288
60

FE-

121
23

311
59

59
11

53
26

120
58

MID-

SOUTH WEST WEST

63
19

203
61

44
13

40
17

16l
67

60
28

115
53

26
12

REGISTERED
YES NO
931 67
100 100
75 6
8 9
209 7
22 10
551 47
59 70
96 7
10 10

VERY
LKLY

193
22

525
60

85
10

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

50-50

NOT
LKLY DEM
42 346
100 100
3 11
7 3
7 130
17 38
25 177
60 51
7 28
17 8

167
64

30
11

66
18

241
66

37
10

114
16

438
63

75
11

52
40

62
48

42
35

60
50

14
12



12.

its candidate for President in 20167

REPUBLICANS

Scott Walker

Jeb Bush

Ted Cruz

Rand Paul

Ben Carson

Marco Rubio

Chris Christie

Mike Huckabee

John Kasich

Donald Trump

Carly Fiorina

Lindsey Graham

Earlier you said you think of yourself

as a Republican/lean Republican.

Table 13 Page 13

Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as

BANNER 1

GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

15
11

14
10

MID-

REGISTERED

VERY
LKLY LKLY

LIKELY 2016
SMWT
50-50

351 7 5
100 100 100

NOT
LKLY DEM

RACE

IND/

OTH WHITE HISP BLACK
107 321 15
100 100 100

6 30 -
6 9

5 24 1

5 7 7

6 16 3

6 5 20

10 17 -
9 5

3 11 -
3 3

3 7 -
3 2

1 3 1

1 1 7

- 2 -
1

—_ 3 —
1

- 2 -
1

— 1 —
*

1 —_ —_



Table 13 Page 14
(Continued)

12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican. Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as
its candidate for President in 20167

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Rick Perry 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - -
* l l * * * *

Paul Ryan 1 1 - - - - 1 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - -
* 1 1 * * * *

Other 11 6 5 3 3 2 3 11 - 10 - - 1 - 8 3 8 2 -
3 3 3 5 2 2 4 3 3 25 3 3 2 13

Undecided 218 107 111 39 73 64 42 208 10 206 5 3 2 - 149 69 195 8 5

59 54 65 63 52 70 55 59 71 59 71 60 50 57 64 61 53 83



13.
Republican nominee?

REPUBLICANS

Jeb Bush

Rand Paul

Ted Cruz

Chris Christie

Scott Walker

Ben Carson

Mike Huckabee

Paul Ryan

Donald Trump

Bobby Jindal

Rick Perry

Marco Rubio

Anyone else?

BANNER 1

Table 14 Page 15

Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the

GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

369
100

39
11

198
100

20
10

171
100

19
11

140
100

14
10

14
10

MID-

76
100

12
16

REGISTERED

LIKELY 2016

VERY SMWT

LKLY LKLY 50-50

351 7 5

100 100 100

38 - -
11

NOT

RACE

IND/

OTH WHITE HISP BLACK
107 321 15
100 100 100

12 30 3
11 9 20
9 22 2
8 7 13
8 14 1
7 4 7
5 12 2
5 4 13
6 10 1
6 3 7
1 4 -
1 1
1 3 -
1 1
- 3 -
1
—_ 3 —
1
- 2 -
1
1 2 -
1 1
1 2 -



Table 14 Page 16
(Continued)

13. Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the
Republican nominee? Anyone else?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Rick Santorum 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 1 - -
* l l * * 1 *

Other 8 3 5 - 3 3 2 8 - 8 - - - - 6 2 8 - -
2 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 2

Undecided 226 125 101 41 78 58 49 214 12 213 5 3 3 - 162 64 195 10 4
6l 63 59 66 56 64 64 60 86 6l 71 60 75 62 60 6l 67 67

None 32 10 22 6 10 11 5 31 1 30 2 - - - 22 10 29 1 1



14.

Earlier you said you think of yourself

candidate for President in 20167

DEMOCRATS

Hillary Clinton

Elizabeth Warren

Bernie Sanders

Martin O’'Malley

Joe Biden

Other

Undecided

as a Democrat/lean Democrat.

Table 15 Page 17

Who do you want the Democratic party to nominate as its

BANNER 1

GENDER

REGIS

TERED

LIKELY 2016

FE-
TOTAL MALE MALE

MID-

413 181 232
100 100 100
176 71 105

43 39 45

19 7 12
5 4 5
4 3 1
1 2 *
2 1 1
* 1 *
1 1 -
* 1

11 3 8
3 2 3

200 95 105

48 52 45

43
43

133
100

53
40

N

69
52

91
100

34
37

w

52
57

89
100

42
47

w

36
40

188
48

12
50

VERY SMWT
LKLY LKLY 50-50
367 18 7
100 100 100
165 3 -
45 17
19 - -
5
4 - -
1
2 - -
1
—_ 1 —_
6
8 2 -
2 11
169 12 7
46 67 100

NOT
LKLY DEM
15 346
100 100
7 156
47 45
- 13
4
- 4
1
- 2
1
1 9
7 3
7 162
47 47

95
100

50
53

N

w

39

RACE
IND/
OTH WHITE HISP BLACK
67 217 88
100 100 100
20 80 41
30 37 47
6 10 7
9 5 8
- 3 1
1 1
- - 1
1
1 1 -
1 *
2 6 1
3 3 1
38 117 37
57 54 42

41



Table 16 Page 18

15. How important is it to you that the Democratic Party offers some strong Democratic challengers to Hillary Clinton for the
presidential nomination

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

DEMOCRATS 413 181 232 100 133 91 89 389 24 367 18 7 15 346 - 67 217 88 95
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very important 226 103 123 55 74 43 54 210 16 197 9 6 11 188 - 38 120 50 49
55 57 53 55 56 47 61 54 67 54 50 86 73 54 57 55 57 52

Somewhat important 104 50 54 22 34 29 19 99 5 93 7 1 1 88 - 16 56 17 29
25 28 23 22 26 32 21 25 21 25 39 14 7 25 24 26 19 31

Not very important 33 14 19 7 11 6 9 32 1 32 1 - - 27 - 6 21 6 3
8 8 8 7 8 7 10 8 4 9 6 8 9 10 7 3

Not at all important 33 9 24 12 6 10 5 31 2 30 - - 3 28 - 5 14 11 8
8 5 10 12 5 11 6 8 8 8 20 8 7 6 12 8

Undecided 17 5 12 4 8 3 2 17 - 15 1 - - 15 - 2 6 4 6
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16. Recently President Obama, working with other countries, reached a deal with Iran to limit Iran’s nuclear program. Do you
approve or disapprove of this agreement?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Total 1000 477 523 206 335 242 217 931 67 879 41 26 42 346 262 366 692 129 119
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 459 193 266 102 147 107 103 429 30 407 25 10 13 249 53 151 251 96 90
46 40 51 50 44 44 47 46 45 46 61 38 31 72 20 41 36 74 76
Disapprove 366 206 160 70 138 84 74 345 21 327 8 11 18 48 173 133 308 16 10
37 43 31 34 41 35 34 37 31 37 20 42 43 14 66 36 45 12 8
Undecided 175 78 97 34 50 51 40 157 16 145 8 5 11 49 36 82 133 17 19

18 16 19 17 15 21 18 17 24 16 20 19 26 14 14 22 19 13 16
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17. Do you think Congress should have a role in deciding whether or not the United States will support the agreement?

Total

Yes

No

Undecided

BANNER 1

GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

1000
100

721
72

193
19

4717
100

368
77

85
18

523
100

353
67

108
21

62
12

NORTH
EAST

206

100

153
74

37
18

335
100

244
73

63
19

MID-

242
100

175
72

41
17

26
11

217
100

149
69

52
24

REGISTERED
YES NO

931 67

100 100

677 43

73 64

179 14

19 21

75 10

8 15

VERY
LKLY

879

100

642
73

173
20

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

41

100

28
68

50-50

26

100

22
85

26
62

10
24

346

200

58

104
30

42
12

PARTY

IND/

REP OTH
262 366
100 100
238 264
91 72
10 76
4 21
14 26

692
100

575
83

129
100

47
36

76
59

119
100

56
47

48
40

15
13
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18. Do you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Total 1000 4717 523 206 335 242 217 931 67 879 41 26 42 346 262 366 692 129 119
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Strongly favor 276 120 156 78 77 59 62 256 19 253 7 5 10 139 28 102 181 51 29
28 25 30 38 23 24 29 27 28 29 17 19 24 40 11 28 26 40 24

Favor 237 111 126 53 67 58 59 218 19 214 6 8 8 94 50 86 157 42 29
24 23 24 26 20 24 27 23 28 24 15 31 19 27 19 23 23 33 24

Oppose 171 77 94 32 67 38 34 160 11 148 10 3 9 42 67 59 126 9 20
17 16 18 16 20 16 16 17 16 17 24 12 21 12 26 16 18 7 17
Strongly Oppose 177 103 74 25 73 46 33 167 9 146 10 6 8 40 74 59 133 10 23
18 22 14 12 22 19 15 18 13 17 24 23 19 12 28 16 19 8 19
Undecided 139 66 73 18 51 41 29 130 9 118 8 4 7 31 43 60 95 17 18

14 14 14 9 15 17 13 14 13 13 20 15 17 9 16 16 14 13 15



Table 20 Page 22

18A. Would you respect someone who opposed same-sex marriage?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

THOSE WHO FAVOR/ 652 297 355 149 195 158 150 604 47 585 21 17 25 264 121 248 433 110 76
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 458 208 250 93 149 106 110 423 34 415 12 12 16 173 89 184 301 75 58

70 70 70 62 76 67 73 70 72 71 57 71 64 66 74 74 70 68 76
No 144 66 78 44 33 35 32 138 6 131 5 1 6 74 20 47 101 27 12

22 22 22 30 17 22 21 23 13 22 24 6 24 28 17 19 23 25 16
Undecided 50 23 27 12 13 17 8 43 7 39 4 4 3 17 12 17 31 8 6



18B. Would you respect someone who supports same-sex marriage?

Table 21 Page 23

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

THOSE WHO OPPOSE/ 487 246 241 75 191 125 96 457 29 412 28 13 24 113 184 178 354 36 61
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 296 151 145 43 112 74 67 281 15 260 16 6 9 67 107 115 209 25 41
61 61 60 57 59 59 70 61 52 63 57 46 38 59 58 65 59 69 67

No 137 74 63 26 56 36 19 127 9 110 8 4 12 33 58 43 107 7 12
28 30 26 35 29 29 20 28 31 27 29 31 50 29 32 24 30 19 20

Undecided 54 21 33 6 23 15 10 49 5 42 4 3 3 13 19 20 38 4 8
11 9 14 8 12 12 10 11 17 10 14 23 12 12 10 11 11 11 13
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19. In America today, would you say there is a great deal of discrimination against gays and lesbians, some discrimination, only
a little discrimination, or none at all?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Total 1000 477 523 206 335 242 217 931 67 879 41 26 42 346 262 366 692 129 119
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

A great deal of 281 111 170 71 83 71 56 251 29 235 16 8 19 137 39 98 185 40 42
discrimination 28 23 33 34 25 29 26 27 43 27 39 31 45 40 15 27 27 31 35
Some discrimination 442 222 220 95 146 108 93 420 22 403 13 11 8 153 115 164 303 71 48

44 47 42 46 44 45 43 45 33 46 32 42 19 44 44 45 44 55 40

Only a little 148 75 73 20 58 28 42 141 7 138 5 1 4 32 59 55 108 11 11
discrimination 15 16 14 10 17 12 19 15 10 16 12 4 10 9 23 15 16 9 9
None at all 88 50 38 15 31 19 23 83 5 75 3 1 8 14 38 31 70 5 8

9 10 7 7 9 8 11 9 7 9 7 4 19 4 15 8 10 4 7
Undecided 41 19 22 5 17 16 3 36 4 28 4 5 3 10 11 18 26 2 10



20. Do you have a gay or lesbian family member or close friend who is married to someone of the same sex?

Total

Yes

No

Undecided

BANNER 1

Table 23 Page 25

GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

1000
100

455
46

527
53

4717
100

208
44

258
54

523
100

247
47

269
51

NORTH
EAST

206

100

102
50

103
50

MID-

SOUTH WEST WEST

335
100

147
44

185
55

242
100

91
38

142
59

217
100

115
53

97
45

REGISTERED
YES NO

931 67

100 100

422 33

45 49

492 33

53 49

17 1

2 1

VERY
LKLY

879

100

416
47

449
51

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

41

100

11
27

30
73

50-50

16
38

26
62

346
100

167
48

173
50

262

103

39

154
59

171
47

189
52

692
100

308
45

371
54

129
100

72
56

56
43

119
100

51
43

65
55

w



21. Which of the following two statements comes closest to the way you feel?

Total

Statement One - "It is
no longer practical for
the Supreme Court to ban
same-sex marriage
because so many states
have legalized such
marriages”

Statement Two - "It
doesn't matter how many
same-sex marriages have
taken place, the Supreme
Court can still ban
them."

Undecided

BANNER 1

Table 24 Page 26

GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

1000
100

511
51

352
35

137
14

4717
100

224
47

189
40

64
13

523
100

287
55

163
31

73
14

NORTH
EAST

206

100

125
61

53
26

28
14

MID-

SOUTH WEST WEST

335
100

152
45

135
40

48
14

242
100

110
45

97
40

35
14

217
100

124
57

67
31

26
12

REGISTERED

YES NO
931 67
100 100
467 43
50 64
334 18
36 27
130 6
14 9

VERY
LKLY

879

100

461
52

300
34

118
13

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

15
37

50-50

15
58

20
48

15
36

346
100

229
66

88
25

262

86
33

133
51

43
16

184
50

120
33

62
17

692
100

338
49

253
37

101
15

129
100

90
70

28
22

119
100

58
49

45
38

16
13
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22. Do you support or oppose a law that would allow people to refuse to provide business services for a same-sex marriage if they
had religious objections to such marriages?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Total 1000 477 523 206 335 242 217 931 67 879 41 26 42 346 262 366 692 129 119
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Support 308 173 135 50 112 73 73 292 15 275 16 8 9 54 135 115 249 14 22
31 36 26 24 33 30 34 31 22 31 39 31 21 16 52 31 36 11 18

Oppose 578 258 320 133 182 140 123 531 46 511 18 12 29 259 97 208 359 106 85
58 54 61 65 54 58 57 57 69 58 44 46 69 75 37 57 52 82 71

Undecided 114 46 68 23 41 29 21 108 6 93 7 6 4 33 30 43 84 9 12
11 10 13 11 12 12 10 12 9 11 17 23 10 10 11 12 12 7 10
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23. How concerned are you that requiring businesses to provide such services forces them to either go against their religion or
pay a penalty - would you say you are very concerned about this, somewhat concerned, not very concerned, or not at all concerned?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/
TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK
Total 1000 477 523 206 335 242 217 931 67 879 41 26 42 346 262 366 692 129 119
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very concerned 353 171 182 66 135 72 80 342 11 328 9 2 9 85 124 141 267 34 35
35 36 35 32 40 30 37 37 16 37 22 8 21 25 47 39 39 26 29
Somewhat concerned 279 125 154 59 85 81 54 255 24 239 16 7 14 103 68 102 188 37 33
28 26 29 29 25 33 25 27 36 27 39 27 33 30 26 28 27 29 28
Not very concerned 113 54 59 19 45 27 22 105 8 94 4 6 6 44 29 35 75 23 11
11 11 11 9 13 11 10 11 12 11 10 23 14 13 11 10 11 18 9
Not at all concerned 216 106 110 56 57 49 54 195 19 185 11 10 9 98 32 74 133 34 31
22 22 21 27 17 20 25 21 28 21 27 38 21 28 12 20 19 26 26
Undecided 39 21 18 6 13 13 7 34 5 33 1 1 4 16 9 14 29 1 9
4 4 3 3 4 5 3 4 7 4 2 4 10 5 3 4 4 1 8
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24 . How concerned are you that a law allowing people to refuse such services on religious grounds discriminates against gays and
lesbians?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Total 1000 477 523 206 335 242 217 931 67 879 41 26 42 346 262 366 692 129 119
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very concerned 391 163 228 93 117 93 88 367 23 360 8 4 15 184 60 138 244 71 60
39 34 44 45 35 38 41 39 34 41 20 15 36 53 23 38 35 55 50

Somewhat concerned 251 120 131 60 86 53 52 231 20 212 16 8 12 91 61 92 169 35 29
25 25 25 29 26 22 24 25 30 24 39 31 29 26 23 25 24 27 24

Not very concerned 101 49 52 14 34 26 27 93 8 85 7 2 4 20 43 35 83 6 5
10 10 10 7 10 11 12 10 12 10 17 8 10 6 16 10 12 5 4
Not at all concerned 197 121 76 31 79 49 38 185 11 169 9 8 9 39 76 76 149 15 18
20 25 15 15 24 20 18 20 16 19 22 31 21 11 29 21 22 12 15
Undecided 60 24 36 8 19 21 12 55 5 53 1 4 2 12 22 25 47 2 7



25. Have you changed your views on gays and lesbians at all over your lifetime?

Total

Yes

No

Undecided

BANNER 1

Table 28 Page 30

GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

1000
100

376
38

600
60

4717
100

193
40

269
56

523
100

183
35

331
63

NORTH
EAST

206

100

80
39

122
59

MID-

SOUTH WEST WEST

335
100

114
34

215
64

242
100

97
40

134
55

217
100

85
39

129
59

REGISTERED
YES NO

931 67

100 100

354 22

38 33

558 40

60 60

19 5

2 7

VERY
LKLY

879

100

341
39

519
59

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

30
73

58

13
31

28
67

346
100

127
37

214
62

262

92

35

158
60

146
40

213
58

692
100

270
39

402
58

129
100

49
38

80
62

119
100

37
31

80
67



26. Have you become much more supportive of gays and lesbians,

supportive

THOSE WHO CHANGED VIEWS

ON GAYS/LESBIANS

Much more supportive

Somewhat more supportive

Somewhat less supportive

Much less supportive

Don't know

376
100

144
38

171
45

somewhat more supportive,

BANNER 1

somewhat less supportive,
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or much less

GENDER

FE-
TOTAL MALE MALE

193
100

62
32

104
54

183
100

82
45

67
37

32
40

40
50

114
100

48
42

45
39

o

MID-

97
100

38
39

43
44

85
100

26
31

43
51

REGISTERED
YES NO
354 22
100 100
139 5
39 23
155 16
44 73
16 -
5
16 1
5 5
28 -
8

VERY
LKLY

341

100

140
41

153
45

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

50-50

10
100

26
28

43
47

10
11

146
100

51
35

69
47

@]

15
10

270
100

103
38

124
46

49
100

18
37

27
55

37
100

16
43

10
27



27. Do you believe that churches that don't recognize gay marriages should have their tax-exempt status denied?

Total

Yes

No

Undecided

BANNER 1
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GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

1000
100

144
14

758
76

98
10

4717
100

70
15

368
77

523
100

74
14

390
75

59
11

NORTH
EAST

206

100

42
20

147
71

MID-

SOUTH WEST WEST

335
100

35
10

269
80

242
100

34
14

178
74

30
12

217
100

33
15

164
76

REGISTERED
YES NO

931 67

100 100

134 10

14 15

707 50

76 75

90 7

10 10

VERY
LKLY

127
14

670
76

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

34
83

50-50

346
100

77
22

232
67

37
11

692
100

84
12

544
79

129
100

34
26

84
65

119
100

19
16

84
71

16
13
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28. Next week will be the 20th anniversary of the Oklahoma City bombing which killed 168 people and injured 680 others. In your
opinion, how likely is it that such a bombing will occur in the future - very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at
all likely?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Total 1000 4717 523 206 335 242 217 931 67 879 41 26 42 346 262 366 692 129 119
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very likely 474 219 255 106 172 101 95 446 26 427 16 10 18 151 140 174 348 57 40
47 46 49 51 51 42 44 48 39 49 39 38 43 44 53 48 50 44 34

Somewhat likely 375 182 193 73 119 102 81 352 23 331 16 9 12 136 83 146 260 48 48
38 38 37 35 36 42 37 38 34 38 39 35 29 39 32 40 38 37 40

Not very likely 75 40 35 11 24 19 21 67 8 59 7 2 7 31 18 25 42 12 15
8 8 7 5 7 8 10 7 12 7 17 8 17 9 7 7 6 9 13

Not at all likely 31 17 14 6 10 9 6 23 8 21 2 4 3 13 7 10 13 7 7
3 4 3 3 3 4 3 2 12 2 5 15 7 4 3 3 2 5 6

Undecided 45 19 26 10 10 11 14 43 2 41 - 1 2 15 14 11 29 5 9
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29. How would you describe your own political viewpoint - very liberal, liberal, moderate, conservative, very conservative?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Total 1000 4717 523 206 335 242 217 931 67 879 41 26 42 346 262 366 692 129 119
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very liberal 70 30 40 22 20 7 21 65 5 62 5 1 2 54 2 14 39 18 12
7 6 8 11 6 3 10 7 7 7 12 4 5 16 1 4 6 14 10
Liberal 168 75 93 42 53 35 38 160 8 147 5 5 9 106 8 49 99 32 28
17 16 18 20 16 14 18 17 12 17 12 19 21 31 3 13 14 25 24
Moderate 336 163 173 71 113 84 68 313 21 295 15 11 11 114 62 153 216 53 48

34 34 33 34 34 35 31 34 31 34 37 42 26 33 24 42 31 41 40

Conservative 253 120 133 47 80 75 51 236 17 221 12 6 11 37 118 92 207 18 12
25 25 25 23 24 31 24 25 25 25 29 23 26 11 45 25 30 14 10

Very Conservative 111 63 48 12 48 28 23 108 3 105 2 1 3 13 65 33 93 3 4
11 13 9 6 14 12 11 12 4 12 5 4 7 4 25 9 13 2 3
Other 12 7 5 3 3 2 4 12 - 12 - - - 4 2 6 8 2 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1
Don't know 50 19 31 9 18 11 12 37 13 37 2 2 6 18 5 19 30 3 14
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30. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Total 1000 4717 523 206 335 242 217 931 67 879 41 26 42 346 262 366 692 129 119
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

CNN 143 62 81 28 49 28 38 133 10 128 7 4 4 78 21 41 75 29 29
14 13 15 14 15 12 18 14 15 15 17 15 10 23 8 11 11 22 24
MSNBC 64 31 33 9 26 14 15 59 5 54 1 - 7 41 4 15 24 14 21
6 6 6 4 8 6 7 6 7 6 2 17 12 2 4 3 11 18
FOX NEWS 2717 142 135 47 106 69 55 261 16 253 7 8 6 33 159 81 230 16 14

28 30 26 23 32 29 25 28 24 29 17 31 14 10 61 22 33 12 12

ABC 70 20 50 24 23 14 9 60 9 59 4 - 5 33 10 27 47 12 9
7 4 10 12 7 6 4 6 13 7 10 12 10 4 7 7 9 8
NBC 82 38 44 12 16 32 22 78 4 69 5 5 1 31 15 35 65 11 3
8 8 8 6 5 13 10 8 6 8 12 19 2 9 6 10 9 9 3
CBS 89 42 47 20 36 21 12 83 6 74 6 4 5 41 13 34 63 9 10
9 9 9 10 11 9 6 9 9 8 15 15 12 12 5 9 9 7 8
C-SPAN 17 14 3 3 5 1 8 16 1 16 - - - 6 4 6 12 4 -
2 3 1 1 1 * 4 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3
COMEDY CENTRAL 46 19 27 12 9 11 14 44 2 42 2 - 2 23 3 20 31 7 7
5 4 5 6 3 5 6 5 3 5 5 5 7 1 5 4 5 6
Undecided 212 109 103 51 65 52 44 197 14 184 9 5 12 60 33 107 145 27 26

21 23 20 25 19 21 20 21 21 21 22 19 29 17 13 29 21 21 22



31. What is your annual household income?

Total

Under $20,000 per year

Under $50,000 per year

Under $75,000 per year

Under $100,000 per year

Under $140,000 per year

Over $140,000 per year

Undecided

BANNER 1
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GENDER

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

1000
100

107
11

199
20

169
17

128
13

113
11

190
19

90
19

80
17

71
15

58
12

52
11

87
18

523
100

68
13

109
21

89
17

57
11

55
11

103
20

NORTH
EAST

42
20

30
15

24
12

23
11

23
11

45
22

MID-

SOUTH WEST WEST

62
19

49
15

48
14

40
12

32
10

56
17

50
21

41
17

36
15

24
10

50
21

217

45
21

49
23

39
18

REGISTERED

YES NO
931 67
100 100
92 15
10 22
186 13
20 19
161l 8
17 12
119 8
13 12
110 3
12 4
89 5
10 7
174 15
19 22

VERY
LKLY

174
20

153
17

116
13

102
12

88
10

166
19

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

50-50

10
24

84
24

56
16

40
12

34
10

50
14

42
16

55
21

31
12

38
15

26
10

51
19

70
19

55
15

54
15

41
11

76
21

135
20

120
17

93
13

82
12

67
10

133
19

129
100

20
16

23
18

20
16

14
11

28
22

119
100

21
18

31
26

20
17

19
16
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32. Do you personally - or jointly with a spouse - have any money invested in the stock market right now, either in an individual
stock or mutual fund - yes or no?

BANNER 1
GENDER AREA REGISTERED LIKELY 2016 PARTY RACE
FE- NORTH MID- VERY SMWT NOT IND/

TOTAL MALE MALE EAST SOUTH WEST WEST YES NO LKLY LKLY 50-50 LKLY DEM REP OTH WHITE HISP BLACK

Total 1000 477 523 206 335 242 217 931 67 879 41 26 42 346 262 366 692 129 119
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 508 262 246 113 171 120 104 491 17 468 14 9 15 153 157 188 381 62 37
51 55 47 55 51 50 48 53 25 53 34 35 36 44 60 51 55 48 31

No 436 187 249 80 146 109 101 388 47 361 23 16 26 179 90 157 275 64 71
44 39 48 39 44 45 47 42 70 41 56 62 62 52 34 43 40 50 60

Undecided 56 28 28 13 18 13 12 52 3 50 4 1 1 14 15 21 36 3 11



33. How important is

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Undecided

Refused

religion in your life - very important,

somewhat important,

not very important or not at all important?

BANNER 1
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GENDER

NORTH

FE-

TOTAL MALE MALE

1000
100

586
59

236
24

95
10

4717
100

243
51

129
27

54
11

523
100

343
66

107
20

EAST

206
100

101
49

63
31

23
11

AREA
MID-
SOUTH WEST
335 242
100 100
233 145
70 60
63 58
19 24
16 13
5 5
17 23
5 10
3 3
1 1
3 -

1

107
49

52
24

23
11

32
15

REGISTERED

YES NO
931 67
100 100
554 31
60 46
216 20
23 30
65 2
7 3
83 11
9 16
6 3
1 4
7 —

1

VERY
LKLY

879

100

520
59

206
23

LIKELY 2016

SMWT
LKLY

41

100

25
61

12
29

50-50

26

100

12
46

346

188

54

80
23

33
10

38
11

196
54

94
26

46
13

692
100

407
59

166
24

129
100

54
42

38
29

14
11

19
15

N

119
100

91
76

13
11
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8. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY Cc- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 2717 70 82 89 17 46
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Right Direction 245 81 61 65 23 14 28 79 95 30 5 56 26 25 25 28 28 2 15
24 26 29 22 24 18 40 47 28 12 5 39 41 9 36 34 31 12 33
Wrong Track 599 181 125 181 49 51 25 58 186 191 103 64 19 238 33 41 39 11 29
60 58 60 62 51 66 36 35 55 75 93 45 30 86 47 50 44 65 63
Undecided 156 48 24 45 25 12 17 31 55 32 3 23 19 14 12 13 22 4 2

16 15 11 15 26 16 24 18 16 13 3 16 30 5 17 16 25 24 4



9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

1000
100

419
42

478
48

103
10

BANNER 2

Table 10 Page 48

310
100

147
47

128
41

35
11

210
100

97
46

98
47

291
100

102
35

159
55

30
10

97
100

41
42

43
44

13
13

77
100

30
39

41
53

53
76

10
14

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

LIB

168

100

122
73

30
18

16
10

VERY

MOD CONSV CONSV

336
100

162
48

134
40

40
12

253
100

41
16

187
74

25
10

96
86

CNN MSNBC
143 64
100 100

90 46
63 72
38 12
27 19
15 6
10 9

TV NEWS NETWORKS

37
53

20
29

13
19

40
49

30
37

12
15

CBS

89

100

42
47

38
43

c-
SPAN

COM-
EDY

46

100

32
70

11
24
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10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

BANNER 2
AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS
VERY VERY Cc- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY
Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 277 70 82 89 17 46

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 107 45 23 20 11 5 5 16 39 28 14 17 4 43 8 10 9 2 2
11 15 11 7 11 6 7 10 12 11 13 12 6 16 11 12 10 12 4
Disapprove 768 225 165 240 68 62 61 139 262 179 85 108 57 194 52 66 72 14 40

77 73 79 82 70 81 87 83 78 71 77 76 89 70 74 80 81 82 87

Undecided 125 40 22 31 18 10 4 13 35 46 12 18 3 40 10 6 8 1 4
12 13 10 11 19 13 6 8 10 18 11 13 5 14 14 7 9 6 9
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11. Republicans have been in control of Congress for just over two months now. Is the federal government working better now than
it was before the Republicans won control, is it worse now, or is it about the same?

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY C- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 2717 70 82 89 17 46
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Better now 81 19 17 23 11 10 2 3 22 34 16 6 1 41 5 5 6 3 4
8 6 8 8 11 13 3 2 7 13 14 4 2 15 7 6 7 18 9

Worse now 216 61 52 61 21 20 35 54 69 35 8 42 27 21 14 19 23 5 18
22 20 25 21 22 26 50 32 21 14 7 29 42 8 20 23 26 29 39

About the same 599 196 122 181 55 35 27 92 213 160 75 84 33 186 42 51 55 8 23

60 63 58 62 57 45 39 55 63 63 68 59 52 67 60 62 62 47 50

Undecided 104 34 19 26 10 12 6 19 32 24 12 11 3 29 9 7
10 11 9 9 10 16 9 11 10 9 11 8 5 10 13 9 6 6 2

€]
Jy
Jy



12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican.

its candidate for President in 20167

REPUBLICANS

Scott Walker

Jeb Bush

Ted Cruz

Rand Paul

Ben Carson

Marco Rubio

Chris Christie

Mike Huckabee

John Kasich

Donald Trump

Carly Fiorina

Lindsey Graham

Table 13 Page 51

Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as

BANNER 2

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

LIB

VERY

MOD CONSV CONSV

13
13

159
100

18
11

87
100

10
11

13
15

CNN MSNBC
28 7
100 100
2 -

7
3 1
11 14
1 —_

4

TV NEWS NETWORKS

21
10

C- COM-
NBC CBS SPAN EDY
19 21 7 3
100 100 100 100
— 1 1 —
5 14
2 2 - -
11 10
— — 1 —
14
1 1 - 1
5 5 33
—_ 1 — —
5
—_ — 1 —
14
1 1 - -
5 5
1 1 - -
5 5
— — 1 —
14
—_ —_ 1 —
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(Continued)

12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican. Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as
its candidate for President in 20167

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY Cc- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

Rick Perry 1 - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 — — _ _ _
* 3 l *

Paul Ryan 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - - - -
* 1 1 *

Other 11 2 2 3 2 - - - 4 4 2 1 1 7 1 - - - 1
3 2 3 2 7 4 3 2 4 14 3 7 33

Undecided 218 59 42 76 18 19 - 11 65 95 40 21 5 99 12 14 14 2 1

59 62 54 59 62 63 92 66 60 46 75 71 49 80 74 67 29 33



13.
Republican nominee?

REPUBLICANS

Jeb Bush

Rand Paul

Ted Cruz

Chris Christie

Scott Walker

Ben Carson

Mike Huckabee

Paul Ryan

Donald Trump

Bobby Jindal

Rick Perry

Marco Rubio

Anyone else?

BANNER 2
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Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the

N

N

N

128
100

13
10

Ju—

—

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

LIB

VERY

MOD CONSV CONSV

12
12

S

S

87
100

18
21

CNN MSNBC

TV NEWS NETWORKS

C- COM-
NBC CBS SPAN EDY
19 21 7 3
100 100 100 100
1 3 2 -
5 14 29
—_ 4 1 —_
19 14
1 1 2 -
5 5 29
— 1 — —
5
—_ 1 — —
5
- 1 - 1
5 33
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(Continued)

13. Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the
Anyone else?

Republican nominee?

Rick Santorum

Other

Undecided

None

TOTAL

226
61

BANNER 2

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

TV NEWS NETWORKS

18-34

61
64

79
62

=

15
52

23
77

LIB

VERY

MOD CONSV CONSV

64
65

€]

102
64

44
51

CNN MSNBC
1 -
4
17 6
61 86
5 1
18 14

120
59

10
67

15
79

s

11
52

s

C_
SPAN
2
29
1
14



14. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Democrat/lean Democrat.
candidate for President in 201672

DEMOCRATS

Hillary Clinton

Elizabeth Warren

Bernie Sanders

Martin O’'Malley

Joe Biden

Other

Undecided

Who do you want the Democratic party to nominate as its

Table 15 Page 55

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

COM-
MOD CONSV CONSV

TV NEWS NETWORKS

413
100

176
43

200
48

w
(€]
o
~

N
[y
N
i

25
64

—

34

100

15
44

12
35
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15. How important is it to you that the Democratic Party offers some strong Democratic challengers to Hillary Clinton for the
presidential nomination

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY Cc- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

DEMOCRATS 413 137 92 109 43 32 59 126 148 43 13 90 44 39 42 34 48 8 34
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very important 226 82 46 58 24 16 33 59 87 23 8 51 23 28 14 17 32 7 15
55 60 50 53 56 50 56 47 59 53 62 57 52 72 33 50 67 88 44

Somewhat important 104 38 21 26 9 10 12 35 39 14 1 26 11 8 13 13 4 1 11
25 28 23 24 21 31 20 28 26 33 8 29 25 21 31 38 8 12 32

Not very important 33 7 11 10 4 1 7 10 12 3 - 3 7 - 6 2 3 - 4
8 5 12 9 9 3 12 8 8 7 3 16 14 6 6 12

Not at all important 33 6 11 9 4 3 6 20 4 1 2 6 3 3 5 1 6 - 3
8 4 12 8 9 9 10 16 3 2 15 7 7 8 12 3 12 9

Undecided 17 4 3 6 2 2 1 2 6 2 2 4 - - 4 1 3 - 1
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16. Recently President Obama, working with other countries, reached a deal with Iran to limit Iran’s nuclear program. Do you
approve or disapprove of this agreement?

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY C- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 2717 70 82 89 17 46
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 459 168 96 120 38 29 52 117 189 60 14 100 44 55 39 40 53 7 30
46 54 46 41 39 38 74 70 56 24 13 70 69 20 56 49 60 41 65
Disapprove 366 91 84 125 32 31 6 34 88 140 85 22 13 190 16 22 21 8 8
37 29 40 43 33 40 9 20 26 55 77 15 20 69 23 27 24 47 17
Undecided 175 51 30 46 27 17 12 17 59 53 12 21 7 32 15 20 15 2 8

18 16 14 16 28 22 17 10 18 21 11 15 11 12 21 24 17 12 17
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17. Do you think Congress should have a role in deciding whether or not the United States will support the agreement?

Total

Yes

No

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

721
72

193
19

BANNER 2

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

TV NEWS NETWORKS

18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74

310
100

219
71

67
22

210
100

154
73

45
21

291
100

214
74

51
18

97
100

68
70

16
16

13
13

55
71

12
16

10
13

30
43

29
41

11
16

LIB

168

100

102
61

51
30

VERY

MOD CONSV CONSV

336
100

243
72

73
22

253
100

213
84

111
100

96
86

CNN MSNBC
143 64
100 100
102 26

71 41
28 31
20 48
13 7

9 11

46
66

16
23

10
12

10
12

CBS

19
21

12
13

c-
SPAN

17

100

11
65

COM-
EDY

46

100

28
61

15
33
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18. Do you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

BANNER 2
AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS
VERY VERY Cc- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY
Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 277 70 82 89 17 46

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Strongly favor 276 122 49 71 20 13 39 83 105 23 6 54 23 29 22 25 26 6 31
28 39 23 24 21 17 56 49 31 9 5 38 36 10 31 30 29 35 67
Favor 237 67 55 80 14 18 21 45 102 47 11 38 25 55 21 24 17 7 9

24 22 26 27 14 23 30 27 30 19 10 27 39 20 30 29 19 41 20

Oppose 171 40 36 53 21 15 4 11 42 78 27 19 5 73 8 10 17 3 1
17 13 17 18 22 19 6 7 12 31 24 13 8 26 11 12 19 18 2
Strongly Oppose 177 44 41 46 24 20 3 14 43 54 55 12 7 80 10 12 18 1 3
18 14 20 16 25 26 4 8 13 21 50 8 11 29 14 15 20 6 7
Undecided 139 37 29 41 18 11 3 15 44 51 12 20 4 40 9 11 11 - 2

14 12 14 14 19 14 4 9 13 20 11 14 6 14 13 13 12 4



18A. Would you respect someone who opposed same-sex marriage?

THOSE WHO FAVOR/
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE
Yes

No

Undecided

TOTAL

652

100

458
70

144
22

BANNER 2
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POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

TV NEWS NETWORKS

226
100

166
73

47
21

133
100

92
69

31
23

192
100

140
73

37
19

52
100

28
54

16
31

26
62

13
31

33
52

28
44

N

LIB

143

100

92
64

39
27

VERY

MOD CONSV CONSV

251
100

189
75

42
17

121
100

92
76

20
17

29
100

22
76

CNN MSNBC
112 52
100 100

83 37
74 71
23 13
21 25
6 2
5 4

21
17

12
10

38
73

10
19

45
75

13
22

S}

CBS

54

100

37
69

14
26

c-
SPAN

COM-
EDY

42

100

24
57

16
38



18B. Would you respect someone who supports same-sex marriage?

THOSE WHO OPPOSE/
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE
Yes

No

Undecided

TOTAL

487

100

296
61

137
28

54
11

BANNER 2
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POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

TV NEWS NETWORKS

18-34 35-49 50-64

121
100

86
71

25
21

106
100

66
62

32
30

140
100

88
63

39
28

21
33

13
21

14
30

10
22

LIB

40

100

25
62

12
30

MOD CONSV CONSV

129
100

93
72

26
20

183
100

106
58

56
31

21
11

VERY

94
100

52
55

36
38

CNN MSNBC
51 16
100 100
39 11
76 69

7 3

14 19

5 2

10 12

CBS

46
100
27
59

35

c-
SPAN

COM-
EDY
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19. In America today, would you say there is a great deal of discrimination against gays and lesbians, some discrimination, only
a little discrimination, or none at all?

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY Cc- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 2717 70 82 89 17 46
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

A great deal of 281 98 54 80 26 21 32 66 102 42 18 47 23 42 32 20 28 7 21
discrimination 28 32 26 27 27 27 46 39 30 17 16 33 36 15 46 24 31 41 46
Some discrimination 442 137 92 129 44 31 32 71 167 113 32 69 34 107 27 44 45 5 19

44 44 44 44 45 40 46 42 50 45 29 48 53 39 39 54 51 29 41

Only a little 148 45 32 46 14 9 2 17 45 50 28 14 4 72 8 8 11 4 3
discrimination 15 15 15 16 14 12 3 10 13 20 25 10 6 26 11 10 12 24 7
None at all 88 22 27 23 9 6 2 3 15 40 27 6 2 43 2 7 4 1 2

9 7 13 8 9 8 3 2 4 16 24 4 3 16 3 9 4 6 4
Undecided 41 8 5 13 4 10 2 11 7 8 6 7 1 13 1 3 1 - 1



20. Do you have a gay or

Total

Yes

No

Undecided

lesbian family member or close friend who is married to someone of the same sex?

1000
100

455
46

527
53

BANNER 2

Table 23 Page 63

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

TV NEWS NETWORKS

310
100

170
55

136
44

210
100

101
48

106
50

291
100

132
45

157
54

30
31

62
64

20
26

54
70

46
66

23
33

LIB

168

100

92
55

75
45

VERY

MOD CONSV CONSV

336
100

171
51

162
48

253
100

90
36

156
62

~J

111
100

32
29

77
69

CNN MSNBC
143 64
100 100

79 41

55 64
63 23

44 36
1 -
1

100
36

173
62

33
47

37
53

34
41

46
56

CBS

89

100

34
38

55
62

c-
SPAN

COM-
EDY

46

100

35
76

11
24



21. Which of the following two statements comes closest to the way you feel?

Total

Statement One - "It is
no longer practical for
the Supreme Court to ban
same-sex marriage
because so many states
have legalized such
marriages”

Statement Two - "It
doesn't matter how many
same-sex marriages have
taken place, the Supreme
Court can still ban
them."

Undecided

BANNER 2

Table 24 Page 64

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

TV NEWS NETWORKS

CBS

c-
SPAN

COM-
EDY

1000
100

511
51

352
35

137
14

310
100

183
59

102
33

210
100

104
50

80
38

26
12

291
100

158
54

92
32

41
14

34
35

43
44

20
21

28
36

29
38

20
26

52
74

13
19

@]

VERY
LIB MOD CONSV CONSV
168 336 253 111
100 100 100 100
120 198 87 22

71 59 34 20

38 91 124 72
23 27 49 65

CNN MSNBC
143 64
100 100

91 45
64 70
40 13
28 20
12 6
8 9

143
52

41
15

42
60

19
27

42
51

30
37

10
12

89
100

48
54

31
35

10
11

17
100

11
65

46
100

36
78



22.

had religious objections to such marriages?

TOTAL

Total 1000
100

Support 308
31

Oppose 578
58

Undecided 114

11

BANNER 2

Table 25 Page 65

Do you support or oppose a law that would allow people to refuse to provide business services for a same-sex marriage if they

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

TV NEWS NETWORKS

18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74

310
100

83
27

200
65

210
100

76
36

121
58

155
53

35
12

51
53

20
21

41
53

17
22

VERY VERY

LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV
70 168 336 253 111
100 100 100 100 100
10 27 81 111 71
14 16 24 44 64
57 131 216 108 32

81 78 64 43 29

CNN MSNBC
143 64
100 100

24 10
17 16
106 48
74 75
13 6

9 9

FOX ABC NBC
2717 70 82
100 100 100
155 16 15

56 23 18

90 48 54
32 69 66

32 6 13
12 9 16

CBS

19
21

60
67

10
11

C_
SPAN

COM-
EDY

39
85



Table 26 Page 66

23. How concerned are you that requiring businesses to provide such services forces them to either go against their religion or
pay a penalty - would you say you are very concerned about this, somewhat concerned, not very concerned, or not at all concerned?

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY Cc- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 2717 70 82 89 17 46
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very concerned 353 97 80 113 35 27 21 44 91 103 72 45 15 141 21 19 26 4 10
35 31 38 39 36 35 30 26 27 41 65 31 23 51 30 23 29 24 22

Somewhat concerned 279 93 59 77 21 23 9 42 116 80 18 47 23 66 26 32 26 5 10
28 30 28 26 22 30 13 25 35 32 16 33 36 24 37 39 29 29 22

Not very concerned 113 44 18 29 12 8 6 26 44 29 4 15 11 27 8 11 9 1 5
11 14 9 10 12 10 9 15 13 11 4 10 17 10 11 13 10 6 11
Not at all concerned 216 66 48 60 23 16 31 47 71 37 13 31 13 35 12 18 26 6 20
22 21 23 21 24 21 44 28 21 15 12 22 20 13 17 22 29 35 43
Undecided 39 10 5 12 6 3 3 9 14 4 4 5 2 8 3 2 2 1 1



Table 27 Page 67

24 . How concerned are you that a law allowing people to refuse such services on religious grounds discriminates against gays and
lesbians?

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY C- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 2717 70 82 89 17 46
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very concerned 391 140 85 112 28 24 46 97 137 58 28 74 35 63 32 32 38 8 27
39 45 40 38 29 31 66 58 41 23 25 52 55 23 46 39 43 47 59

Somewhat concerned 251 83 55 68 21 20 12 44 100 71 15 46 14 60 22 21 23 3 9
25 27 26 23 22 26 17 26 30 28 14 32 22 22 31 26 26 18 20

Not very concerned 101 33 17 30 7 11 3 7 31 40 15 5 4 41 5 12 7 2 3
10 11 8 10 7 14 4 4 9 16 14 3 6 15 7 15 8 12 7
Not at all concerned 197 42 44 65 24 18 5 16 50 68 45 11 9 92 6 11 17 4 6
20 14 21 22 25 23 7 10 15 27 41 8 14 33 9 13 19 24 13
Undecided 60 12 9 16 17 4 4 4 18 16 8 7 2 21 5 6 4 - 1



Table 28 Page 68

25. Have you changed your views on gays and lesbians at all over your lifetime?

BANNER 2
AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS
VERY VERY Cc- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY
Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 2717 70 82 89 17 46

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 376 125 74 125 21 26 26 61 145 102 30 53 24 97 28 33 39 8 12
38 40 35 43 22 34 37 36 43 40 27 37 38 35 40 40 44 47 26

No 600 179 134 159 72 47 42 107 183 144 78 87 39 173 41 47 49 9 33
60 58 64 55 74 61 60 64 54 57 70 61 61 62 59 57 55 53 72

Undecided 24 6 2 7 4 4 2 - 8 7 3 3 1 7 1 2 1 - 1



Table 29 Page 69

26. Have you become much more supportive of gays and lesbians, somewhat more supportive, somewhat less supportive, or much less
supportive

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY Cc- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

THOSE WHO CHANGED VIEWS 376 125 74 125 21 26 26 61 145 102 30 53 24 97 28 33 39 8 12
ON GAYS/LESBIANS 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Much more supportive 144 51 29 46 5 12 17 33 61 24 6 25 12 28 9 15 14 3 8

38 41 39 37 24 46 65 54 42 24 20 47 50 29 32 45 36 38 67

Somewhat more supportive 171 56 39 60 6 7 9 23 65 50 16 23 10 44 14 13 20 4 4
45 45 53 48 29 27 35 38 45 49 53 43 42 45 50 39 51 50 33

Somewhat less supportive 16 7 - 6 2 1 - - 5 9 2 1 - 5 3 3 1 - -
4 6 5 10 4 3 9 7 2 5 11 9 3

Much less supportive 17 4 4 5 2 2 - 2 4 7 4 1 1 10 1 1 - - -
5 3 5 4 10 8 3 3 7 13 2 4 10 4 3

Don't know 28 7 2 8 6 4 - 3 10 12 2 3 1 10 1 1 4 1 -



27. Do you believe that churches that don't recognize gay marriages should have their tax-exempt status denied?

Total

Yes

No

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

144
14

758
76

98
10

BANNER 2

Table 30 Page 70

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

TV NEWS NETWORKS

310
100

52
17

233
75

210
100

26
12

170
81

291
100

43
15

215
74

33
11

12
12

72
74

13
13

11
14

54
70

12
16

28
40

37
53

LIB

168

100

38
23

104
62

26
15

VERY

MOD CONSV CONSV

336
100

53
16

250
74

33
10

253

111
100

w w

102
92

CNN MSNBC
143 64
100 100

33 13
23 20
92 44
64 69
18 7
13 11

55
79

71
87

CBS

89

100

13
15

71
80

c-
SPAN

COM-
EDY

46

100

18
39

24
52



Table 31 Page 71

28. Next week will be the 20th anniversary of the Oklahoma City bombing which killed 168 people and injured 680 others. In your
opinion, how likely is it that such a bombing will occur in the future - very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at
all likely?

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY C- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 2717 70 82 89 17 46
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very likely 474 146 104 148 38 34 35 68 149 122 68 63 20 148 32 34 43 9 26
47 47 50 51 39 44 50 40 44 48 61 44 31 53 46 41 48 53 57
Somewhat likely 375 111 74 114 40 29 25 74 135 92 33 60 30 95 28 36 30 5 16

38 36 35 39 41 38 36 44 40 36 30 42 47 34 40 44 34 29 35

Not very likely 75 23 25 13 6 6 4 12 35 21 1 8 9 16 7 9 10 1 3
8 7 12 4 6 8 6 7 10 8 1 6 14 6 10 11 11 6 7
Not at all likely 31 17 4 7 1 2 2 8 10 7 4 3 3 9 1 1 5 1 1
3 5 2 2 1 3 3 5 3 3 4 2 5 3 1 1 6 6 2
Undecided 45 13 3 9 12 6 4 6 7 11 5 9 2 9 2 2 1 1 -



29. How would you describe your own political viewpoint - very liberal, liberal, moderate,

Total

Very liberal

Liberal

Moderate

Conservative

Very Conservative

Other

Don't know

TOTAL

1000
100

168
17

336
34

253
25

111
11

BANNER 2

conservative,

very conservative?

Table 32 Page 72

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

TV NEWS NETWORKS

18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74

52
17

123
40

64
21

40
19

67
32

51
24

30
14

50
17

96
33

72
25

39
13

17
18

22
23

VERY VERY
75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV

77 70 168 336 253 111
100 100 100 100 100 100

9 - 168 - - -
12 100

22 - - 336 - -
29 100

24 - - - 253 -
31 100

12 - - - - 111
16 100

CNN MSNBC
143 64
100 100

14 12
10 19
33 23
23 36
57 20
40 31
26 3
18 5
5 1
3 2
2 2
1 3
6 3
4 5

FOX ABC
2717 70
100 100

5 4
2 6
12 9
4 13
60 30
22 43
110 15
40 21
77 3
28 4
5 —
2
8 9
3 13

16
20

33
40

21
26

CBS

16
18

36
40

25
28

c-
SPAN

COM-
EDY

16
35

19
41

=



Table 33 Page 73

30. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most?

BANNER 2
AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS
VERY VERY C- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY
Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 2717 70 82 89 17 46

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

CNN 143 65 24 33 10 9 14 33 57 26 5 143 - - - - - - -
14 21 11 11 10 12 20 20 17 10 5 100

MSNBC 64 18 14 23 4 4 12 23 20 3 1 - 64 - - - - - -
6 6 7 8 4 5 17 14 6 1 1 100

FOX NEWS 2717 65 67 88 28 23 5 12 60 110 77 - - 277 - - - - -
28 21 32 30 29 30 7 7 18 43 69 100

ABC 70 25 10 22 8 5 4 9 30 15 3 - - - 70 - - - -
7 8 5 8 8 6 6 5 9 6 3 100

NBC 82 23 22 22 9 5 2 16 33 21 5 - - - - 82 - - -
8 7 10 8 9 6 3 10 10 8 5 100

CBS 89 13 17 37 13 9 6 16 36 25 3 - - - - - 89 - -
9 4 8 13 13 12 9 10 11 10 3 100

C-SPAN 17 6 4 5 1 1 1 5 5 3 - - - - - - - 17 -
2 2 2 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 100

COMEDY CENTRAL 46 26 8 9 - 3 9 16 19 1 - - - - - - - - 46
5 8 4 3 4 13 10 6 * 100

Undecided 212 69 44 52 24 18 17 38 76 49 17 - - - - - - - -

21 22 21 18 25 23 24 23 23 19 15



31. What is your annual household income?

Total

Under $20,000 per year

Under $50,000 per year

Under $75,000 per year

Under $100,000 per year

Under $140,000 per year

Over $140,000 per year

Undecided

1000
100

107
11

199
20

169
17

128
13

113
11

190
19

BANNER 2

Table 34 Page 74

POLITICAL VIEWPOINT

TV NEWS NETWORKS

51
16

53
17

42
14

42
14

36
12

52
17

39
19

33
16

32
15

25
12

27
13

35
17

57
20

64
22

34
12

32
11

59
20

97
100

19
20

32
33

10
10

18
19

10
13

19
25

@]

18
23

12
17

17
24

LIB

37
22

32
19

19
11

19
11

22
13

24
14

VERY

MOD CONSV CONSV

66
20

62
18

47
14

39
12

32
10

54
16

253
100

31
12

52
21

35
14

37
15

51
20

111
100

12
11

20
18

22
20

14
13

24
22

CNN MSNBC
143 64
100 100

18 5
13 8
20 13
14 20
32 11
22 17
21 7
15 11
14 10
10 16
11 9

8 14
27 9
19 14

54
19

54
19

38
14

32
12

53
19

10
14

14
20

18
26

11
16

19
23

14
17

10
12

10
12

13
16

CBS

89

100

14
16

28
31

10
11

12
13

c-
SPAN

17
100

COM-
EDY



Table 35 Page 75

32. Do you personally - or jointly with a spouse - have any money invested in the stock market right now, either in an individual
stock or mutual fund - yes or no?

BANNER 2

AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS

VERY VERY Cc- COM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

Total 1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 2717 70 82 89 17 46
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 508 127 130 170 43 33 37 91 166 132 60 65 25 160 32 42 46 12 28
51 41 62 58 44 43 53 54 49 52 54 45 39 58 46 51 52 71 61
No 436 170 65 112 44 38 31 68 157 105 44 71 36 101 37 37 41 4 18

44 55 31 38 45 49 44 40 47 42 40 50 56 36 53 45 46 24 39

Undecided 56 13 15

O

10 6 2 9 13 16 7 7 3 16 1 3 2 1 -



33. How important is

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Undecided

Refused

religion in your life - very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Table 36 Page 76

BANNER 2
AGE POLITICAL VIEWPOINT TV NEWS NETWORKS
VERY VERY c- coM-
TOTAL 18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+ LIB LIB  MOD CONSV CONSV CNN MSNBC FOX ABC NBC CBS SPAN EDY

1000 310 210 291 97 77 70 168 336 253 111 143 64 277 70 82 89 17 46
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
586 150 136 170 63 54 24 70 190 179 87 92 32 195 40 49 49 5 10
59 48 65 58 65 70 34 42 57 71 78 64 50 70 57 60 55 29 22
236 84 46 72 21 13 13 49 89 57 16 30 18 57 17 20 24 5 10
24 27 22 25 22 17 19 29 26 23 14 21 28 21 24 24 27 29 22
67 24 13 22 5 2 9 23 20 6 5 10 6 13 4 6 4 1 8
7 8 6 8 5 3 13 14 6 2 5 7 9 5 6 7 4 6 17
95 48 12 25 5 5 23 25 32 8 3 10 7 10 8 6 12 4 18
10 15 6 9 5 6 33 15 10 3 3 7 11 4 11 7 13 24 39
9 4 2 2 1 - 1 1 4 1 - - 1 1 1 1 - 2 -

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 * 1 1 12
7 - 1 - 2 3 - - 1 2 - 1 - 1 - - - - -



8. Do you feel the

Total

Right Direction

Wrong Track

Undecided

Table 9 Page 85

country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

245 29 45 41 31 30 33 125 112 130 63 16 34 194 21 30 140 79 26
24 27 23 24 24 27 35 25 26 22 27 24 36 42 6 17 19 41 30
599 57 116 106 81 74 52 318 249 370 135 38 48 175 327 97 491 76 32
60 53 58 63 63 65 55 63 57 63 57 57 51 38 89 55 68 39 37
156 21 38 22 16 9 9 65 75 86 38 13 13 90 18 48 90 38 28

16 20 19 13 12 8 10 13 17 15 16 19 14 20 5 27 12 20 33



Table 10 Page 86

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

Total 1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 419 49 93 68 43 49 46 203 196 214 99 35 62 315 41 63 230 142 47
42 46 47 40 34 43 49 40 45 37 42 52 65 69 11 36 32 74 55
Disapprove 478 44 87 89 67 54 44 266 186 315 107 26 26 98 306 74 429 30 19
48 41 44 53 52 48 47 52 43 54 45 39 27 21 84 42 60 16 22
Undecided 103 14 19 12 18 10 4 39 54 57 30 6 7 46 19 38 62 21 20

10 13 10 7 14 9 4 8 12 10 13 9 7 10 5 22 9 11 23



Table 11 Page 87

10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

107 17 10 18 12 13 10 46 53 74 18 4 9 49 45 13 94 9 4
11 16 5 11 9 12 11 9 12 13 8 6 9 11 12 7 13 5 5
768 69 165 133 101 89 79 418 311 434 185 57 81 364 281 123 537 176 55
77 64 83 79 79 79 84 82 71 74 78 85 85 79 77 70 74 91 64
125 21 24 18 15 11 5 44 72 78 33 6 5 46 40 39 90 8 27

12 20 12 11 12 10 5 9 17 13 14 9 5 10 11 22 12 4 31



11.
it was before the Republicans won control,

Republicans have been in control of Congress for just over two months now.
is it worse now, or is it about the

Table 12 Page 88

Is the federal government working better now than
same?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN
INCOME STOCK MRKT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER

TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO
Total 1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Better now 81 6 13 17 8 8 9 49 26
8 6 7 10 6 7 10 10 6
Worse now 216 25 57 30 27 19 19 106 97
22 23 29 18 21 17 20 21 22
About the same 599 61 112 105 85 75 58 318 252
60 57 56 62 66 66 62 63 58
Undecided 104 15 17 17 8 11 8 35 61
10 14 9 10 6 10 9 7 14

CONGRESS ROLE W/
IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT

NOT NOT APP- DIS-

VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND
586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

49 21 3 8 18 52 11 72 5 4
8 9 4 8 4 14 6 10 3 5
111 52 19 30 140 40 36 115 75 26
19 22 28 32 31 11 21 16 39 30
356 143 39 53 265 239 95 459 101 39
61 61 58 56 58 65 54 64 52 45
70 20 6 4 36 35 33 75 12 17
12 8 9 4 8 10 19 10 6 20



12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican.

its candidate for President in 20167

REPUBLICANS

Scott Walker

Jeb Bush

Ted Cruz

Rand Paul

Ben Carson

Marco Rubio

Chris Christie

Mike Huckabee

John Kasich

Donald Trump

Carly Fiorina

Lindsey Graham

TOTAL

Table 13 Page 89

Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as

BANNER 3

UNDER
20K

50K

57
100

INCOME

75K

100K

—

140K

140K

N

"

Ju—

=

"

INVEST IN
STOCK MRKT
YES NO
225 120
100 100
20 8
9 7
18 10
8 8
12 10
5 8
15 1
7 1
11 2
5 2
4 3
2 2
3 1
1 1
1 2
* 2
3 -
1
2 -
1
1 —
*
1 —

IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION

VERY

NOT

NOT

SMWT VERY AT ALL

APP-

DIS-

ROVE APPRV

241
100

27
11

CONGRESS ROLE W/
NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT

UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER

22
100

=



Table 13 Page 90
(Continued)

12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican. Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as
its candidate for President in 20167

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

Rick Perry 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - -
* 2 l * * *

Paul Ryan 1 - - - - - - - 1 1 - - - - - 1 1 - -
* 1 * 2 *

Other 11 1 1 2 - 3 1 7 3 8 1 1 1 1 7 3 10 - 1
3 4 2 3 6 3 3 2 3 1 7 5 1 3 6 3 6

Undecided 218 19 36 42 36 23 18 127 78 151 48 8 10 58 127 33 190 15 13

59 76 63 57 68 49 46 56 65 59 62 57 53 76 53 63 57 68 81



13.
Republican nominee?

REPUBLICANS

Jeb Bush

Rand Paul

Ted Cruz

Chris Christie

Scott Walker

Ben Carson

Mike Huckabee

Paul Ryan

Donald Trump

Bobby Jindal

Rick Perry

Marco Rubio

Anyone else?

TOTAL

BANNER 3

Table 14 Page 91

Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the

UNDER
20K

50K

INCOME

75K

100K

140K

140K

IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION

VERY

NOT NOT
SMWT VERY AT ALL

APP-

ROVE APPRV

CONGRESS ROLE W/
NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT

UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER

369
100

39
11

N

N

N

[

—

"

INVEST IN
STOCK MRKT
YES NO
225 120
100 100
25 11
11 9
19 6
8 5
14 4
6 3
11 4
5 3
8 2
4 2
3 1
1 1
1 1
* 1
1 2
* 2
2 1
1 1
2 -
1
1 —
*
1 1

257
100

27
11

78 14 19
100 100 100
9 1 2
12 7 11
8 2 1
10 14 5
5 1 2
6 7 11
3 1 2
4 7 11
4 2 -
5 14
3 —_ —_
4
— 1 —
7

DIS-
UND YES NO

241 52 331 22
100 100 100 100
31 6 34 5
13 12 10 23
21 2 24 3
9 4 7 14
10 3 14 3
4 6 4 14
13 2 15 1
5 4 5 5
7 3 9 1
3 6 3 5
4 - 4 -

2 1
1 2 2 1
* 4 1 5
2 - 2 -

1 1
2 1 3 -

1 2 1
2 - 1 1
1 * 5
1 1 1 1
* 2 * 5
2 - 2 -

1 1



Table 14 Page 92
(Continued)

13. Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the
Republican nominee? Anyone else?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

Rick Santorum 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -
* l l *

Other 8 - 3 - 1 1 2 5 3 7 - - 1 1 5 2 8 - -
2 5 2 2 5 2 2 3 5 1 2 4 2

Undecided 226 20 31 45 33 27 20 129 82 163 44 9 10 52 142 32 202 11 13
6l 80 54 6l 62 57 51 57 68 63 56 64 53 68 59 62 6l 50 81

None 32 2 6 4 10 1 3 21 8 23 6 1 2 10 15 7 30 1 1

9 8 11 5 19 2 8 9 7 9 8 7 11 13 6 13 9 5 6
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14. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Democrat/lean Democrat. Who do you want the Democratic party to nominate as its
candidate for President in 201672

DEMOCRATS

Hillary Clinton

Elizabeth Warren

Bernie Sanders

Martin O’'Malley

Joe Biden

Other

Undecided

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

413 55 96 64 47 45 45 189 208 212 102 40 51 297 59 57 238 130 45
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

176 23 32 41 25 20 17 85 84 82 52 21 20 137 17 22 92 69 15
43 42 33 64 53 44 38 45 40 39 51 52 39 46 29 39 39 53 33
19 1 5 1 4 2 4 14 5 1 6 1 9 16 1 2 11 7 1

5 2 5 2 9 4 9 7 2 * 6 2 18 5 2 4 5 5 2

4 - - - - - 2 2 2 2 - 1 1 3 1 - 3 1 -

1 4 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 1

2 - 1 1 - - - 1 1 2 - - - 2 - - 1 1 -

* 1 2 1 * 1 1 * 1

1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -

* 1 1 1 * *

11 2 3 2 1 - 1 2 9 6 1 - 2 6 1 4 6 3 2

3 4 3 3 2 2 1 4 3 1 4 2 2 7 3 2 4
200 29 54 19 17 23 21 84 107 119 42 17 19 132 39 29 124 49 27

48 53 56 30 36 51 47 44 51 56 41 42 37 44 66 51 52 38 60
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15. How important is it to you that the Democratic Party offers some strong Democratic challengers to Hillary Clinton for the
presidential nomination

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

DEMOCRATS 413 55 96 64 47 45 45 189 208 212 102 40 51 297 59 57 238 130 45
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very important 226 30 46 36 26 29 23 94 126 114 54 21 31 161 37 28 140 64 22
55 55 48 56 55 64 51 50 61 54 53 52 61 54 63 49 59 49 49

Somewhat important 104 10 33 19 7 9 14 53 46 51 26 12 14 74 13 17 64 31 9
25 18 34 30 15 20 31 28 22 24 25 30 27 25 22 30 27 24 20

Not very important 33 4 5 4 8 3 4 17 15 14 10 4 4 25 2 6 14 14 5
8 7 5 6 17 7 9 9 7 7 10 10 8 8 3 11 6 11 11

Not at all important 33 5 8 3 6 4 4 21 10 18 10 3 2 25 7 1 14 16 3
8 9 8 5 13 9 9 11 5 8 10 8 4 8 12 2 6 12 7

Undecided 17 6 4 2 - - - 4 11 15 2 - - 12 - 5 6 5 6
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16. Recently President Obama, working with other countries, reached a deal with Iran to limit Iran’s nuclear program. Do you
approve or disapprove of this agreement?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

Total 1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 459 51 102 76 55 57 44 221 217 244 114 35 60 459 - - 289 132 38
46 48 51 45 43 50 47 44 50 42 48 52 63 100 40 68 44
Disapprove 366 26 64 74 51 42 40 217 129 239 84 21 19 - 366 - 328 31 7
37 24 32 44 40 37 43 43 30 41 36 31 20 100 45 16 8
Undecided 175 30 33 19 22 14 10 70 90 103 38 11 16 - - 175 104 30 41

18 28 17 11 17 12 11 14 21 18 16 16 17 100 14 16 48
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17. Do you think Congress should have a role in deciding whether or not the United States will support the agreement?

Total

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
721 60 139 136 103 83 70 385 298 442 167 41 61 289 328 104 721 - -

72 56 70 80 80 73 74 76 68 75 71 61 64 63 90 59 100

193 30 40 27 19 21 19 97 86 94 48 19 29 132 31 30 - 193 -
19 28 20 16 15 19 20 19 20 16 20 28 31 29 8 17 100

86 17 20 6 6 9 5 26 52 50 21 7 5 38 7 41 - - 86

9 16 10 4 5 8 5 5 12 9 9 10 5 8 2 23 100



18. Do you strongly favor,

Total

Strongly favor

Favor

Oppose

Strongly Oppose

Undecided

favor,

oppose,

or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to

marry legally?
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BANNER 3
INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-

TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND
1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
276 19 48 56 40 32 33 156 113 106 76 37 54 186 53 37 183 72 21
28 18 24 33 31 28 35 31 26 18 32 55 57 41 14 21 25 37 24
237 20 49 41 31 35 20 125 100 116 76 16 26 130 71 36 158 63 16
24 19 25 24 24 31 21 25 23 20 32 24 27 28 19 21 22 33 19
171 18 30 30 24 18 15 77 77 133 28 3 5 53 85 33 144 14 13
17 17 15 18 19 16 16 15 18 23 12 4 5 12 23 19 20 7 15
177 30 43 24 17 17 16 86 80 134 29 6 4 44 98 35 135 25 17
18 28 22 14 13 15 17 17 18 23 12 9 4 10 27 20 19 13 20
139 20 29 18 16 11 10 64 66 97 27 5 6 46 59 34 101 19 19
14 19 15 11 12 10 11 13 15 17 11 7 6 10 16 19 14 10 22



18A. Would you respect someone who opposed same-sex marriage?

THOSE WHO FAVOR/
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE

Yes

Undecided

TOTAL

652

100

458
70

144
22

50
8

BANNER 3
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20K

59

100

37
63

16
27

50K

126

100

88
70

31
25

INCOME

75K

115

100

85
74

22
19

100K

87

100

67
77

16
18

i

140K

78

100

50
64

23
29

140K

63

100

42
67

16
25

INVEST IN
STOCK MRKT
YES NO
345 279
100 100
239 203
69 73
83 53
24 19
23 23

7 8

IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION

VERY

319

100

233
73

59
18

NOT

NOT

SMWT VERY AT ALL

179
100

129
72

35
20

58
100

42
72

14
24

N

86
100

47
55

35
41

APP-

DIS-

ROVE APPRV UND

362
100

250
69

91
25

183
100

132
72

31
17

20
11

107
100

76
71

22
21

CONGRESS ROLE W/
NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT

UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER

36
64

11
20
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18B. Would you respect someone who supports same-sex marriage?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

THOSE WHO OPPOSE/ 487 68 102 72 57 46 41 227 223 364 84 14 15 143 242 102 380 58 49
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 296 28 60 55 39 29 29 155 118 216 57 11 7 95 149 52 237 35 24

61 41 59 76 68 63 71 68 53 59 68 79 47 66 62 51 62 60 49
No 137 26 36 11 12 12 10 52 77 108 18 3 7 32 77 28 111 16 10

28 38 35 15 21 26 24 23 35 30 21 21 47 22 32 27 29 28 20
Undecided 54 14 6 6 6 5 2 20 28 40 9 - 1 16 16 22 32 7 15

11 21 6 8 11 11 5 9 13 11 11 7 11 7 22 8 12 31
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19. In America today, would you say there is a great deal of discrimination against gays and lesbians, some discrimination, only

a little discrimination,

Total

A great deal of
discrimination

Some discrimination
Only a little

discrimination

None at all

Undecided

or none at all?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

281 40 54 49 31 33 25 124 141 146 63 17 49 163 73 45 183 67 31
28 37 27 29 24 29 27 24 32 25 27 25 52 36 20 26 25 35 36
442 37 88 78 65 54 38 236 189 244 122 40 31 225 131 86 317 94 31
44 35 44 46 51 48 40 46 43 42 52 60 33 49 36 49 44 49 36
148 9 34 25 19 14 19 82 57 98 31 7 10 43 88 17 120 19 9
15 8 17 15 15 12 20 16 13 17 13 10 11 9 24 10 17 10 10
88 15 17 8 11 10 8 46 33 65 16 3 4 16 59 13 76 10 2
9 14 9 5 9 9 9 9 8 11 7 4 4 3 16 7 11 5 2
41 6 6 9 2 2 4 20 16 33 4 - 1 12 15 14 25 3 13



20. Do you have a gay or lesbian family member or close friend who is married to someone of the same sex?

Total

Yes

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

455
46

527
53

BANNER 3
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20K

107

100

40
37

63
59

50K

199

100

86
43

111
56

INCOME

75K

169

100

76
45

92
54

100K

128

100

62
48

65
51

140K

113

100

58
51

55
49

140K

94

100

52
55

42
45

INVEST IN
STOCK MRKT
YES NO
508 436
100 100
249 190
49 44
254 240
50 55

5 6
1 1

IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION

VERY

586

100

246
42

328
56

NOT

NOT

APP-

DIS-

SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND

236
100

122
52

112
47

67
100

30
45

37
55

95
100

53
56

41
43

459
100

240
52

214
47

366
100

144
39

216
59

175
100

71
41

97
55

CONGRESS ROLE W/
NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT

UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER

330
46

376
52

193
100

96
50

95
49

29
34

56
65



Table 24 Page 102

21. Which of the following two statements comes closest to the way you feel?

Total

Statement One - "It is
no longer practical for
the Supreme Court to ban
same-sex marriage
because so many states
have legalized such
marriages”

Statement Two - "It
doesn't matter how many
same-sex marriages have
taken place, the Supreme
Court can still ban
them."

Undecided

BANNER 3
INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-

TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND
1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
511 47 102 95 80 58 50 2717 217 241 152 47 66 301 130 80 345 125 41
51 44 51 56 62 51 53 55 50 41 64 70 69 66 36 46 48 65 48
352 38 77 55 34 41 34 172 155 255 57 11 23 124 172 56 275 50 27
35 36 39 33 27 36 36 34 36 44 24 16 24 27 47 32 38 26 31
137 22 20 19 14 14 10 59 64 90 27 9 6 34 64 39 101 18 18

14 21 10 11 11 12 11 12 15 15 11 13 6 7 17 22 14 9 21



Table 25 Page 103

22. Do you support or oppose a law that would allow people to refuse to provide business services for a same-sex marriage if they
had religious objections to such marriages?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

Total 1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Support 308 27 54 54 41 37 34 165 122 209 62 18 15 77 190 41 263 29 16
31 25 27 32 32 33 36 32 28 36 26 27 16 17 52 23 36 15 19
Oppose 578 58 123 99 75 70 53 297 258 316 143 44 73 351 135 92 379 155 44
58 54 62 59 59 62 56 58 59 54 61 66 77 76 37 53 53 80 51
Undecided 114 22 22 16 12 6 7 46 56 61 31 5 7 31 41 42 79 9 26

11 21 11 9 9 5 7 9 13 10 13 7 7 7 11 24 11 5 30



23. How concerned are
pay a penalty - would

Total

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Undecided
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you that requiring businesses to provide such services forces them to either go against their religion or
you say you are very concerned about this, somewhat concerned, not very concerned, or not at all concerned?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

353 32 71 63 49 46 32 191 143 243 65 14 26 116 184 53 280 52 21
35 30 36 37 38 41 34 38 33 41 28 21 27 25 50 30 39 27 24
279 30 53 54 42 27 18 131 140 166 76 20 15 131 89 59 204 52 23
28 28 27 32 33 24 19 26 32 28 32 30 16 29 24 34 28 27 27
113 11 19 20 9 20 12 57 48 60 30 10 11 61 31 21 76 28 9
11 10 10 12 7 18 13 11 11 10 13 15 12 13 8 12 11 15 10
216 27 46 27 27 17 30 116 82 95 57 20 39 133 54 29 139 52 25
22 25 23 16 21 15 32 23 19 16 24 30 41 29 15 17 19 27 29
39 7 10 5 1 3 2 13 23 22 8 3 4 18 8 13 22 9 8
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24 . How concerned are you that a law allowing people to refuse such services on religious grounds discriminates against gays and

lesbians?

Total

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Undecided

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

391 36 85 68 52 51 42 199 172 199 94 35 59 247 88 56 257 102 32
39 34 43 40 41 45 45 39 39 34 40 52 62 54 24 32 36 53 37
251 29 47 52 36 23 20 127 118 146 68 19 17 116 86 49 185 45 21
25 27 24 31 28 20 21 25 27 25 29 28 18 25 23 28 26 23 24
101 8 16 11 16 14 9 54 42 67 22 7 4 27 57 17 79 14 8
10 7 8 7 12 12 10 11 10 11 9 10 4 6 16 10 11 7 9
197 22 41 31 22 21 18 102 79 134 40 5 13 48 115 34 156 26 15
20 21 21 18 17 19 19 20 18 23 17 7 14 10 31 19 22 13 17
60 12 10 7 2 4 5 26 25 40 12 1 2 21 20 19 44 6 10
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25. Have you changed your views on gays and lesbians at all over your lifetime?

Total

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
376 25 78 62 49 45 42 219 142 210 101 31 31 179 131 66 279 69 28

38 23 39 37 38 40 45 43 33 36 43 46 33 39 36 38 39 36 33
600 80 119 104 76 66 51 281 284 362 128 36 63 275 225 100 426 123 51
60 75 60 62 59 58 54 55 65 62 54 54 66 60 61 57 59 64 59
24 2 2 3 3 2 1 8 10 14 7 - 1 5 10 9 16 1 7

2 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 1 1 3 5 2 1 8



26. Have you become much more supportive of gays and lesbians,

supportive

THOSE WHO CHANGED VIEWS

ON GAYS/LESBIANS

Much more supportive

Somewhat more supportive

Somewhat less supportive

Much less supportive

Don't know

TOTAL

376

100

144

171
45

somewhat more supportive,

BANNER 3
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somewhat less supportive, or much less

20K

11
44

50K

78

100

26
33

36
46

INCOME

75K

62

100

24
39

29
47

100K

49

100

19

24
49

140K

45

100

19
42

18
40

140K

42

100

17
40

22
52

INVEST IN
STOCK MRKT
YES NO

219 142
100 100
89 49
41 35
106 62
48 44

8 8
4 6
5 11
2 8
11 12
5 8

IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION

UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER

VERY

210

100

64
30

98
47

21
10

NOT

NOT

SMWT VERY AT ALL

101
100

40
40

51
50

€]

31
100

18
58

12
39

J—

31
100

20
65

J—

CONGRESS ROLE W/
NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT

APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND
179 131 66 279 69 28

100 100 100 100 100 100

86 38 20 94 37 13
48 29 30 34 54 46

74 66 31 139 24 8
41 50 47 50 35 29

5 9 2 13 3 -
3 7 3 5 4

3 10 4 11 4 2
2 8 6 4 6 7
11 8 9 22 1 5
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27. Do you believe that churches that don't recognize gay marriages should have their tax-exempt status denied?

Total

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

144 18 32 22 20 13 15 64 75 56 35 16 33 97 21 26 89 46 9
14 17 16 13 16 12 16 13 17 10 15 24 35 21 6 15 12 24 10
758 73 153 128 101 87 74 408 309 476 173 45 55 317 321 120 570 129 59
76 68 77 76 79 77 79 80 71 81 73 67 58 69 88 69 79 67 69
98 16 14 19 7 13 5 36 52 54 28 6 7 45 24 29 62 18 18

10 15 7 11 5 12 5 7 12 9 12 9 7 10 7 17 9 9 21
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28. Next week will be the 20th anniversary of the Oklahoma City bombing which killed 168 people and injured 680 others. In your
opinion, how likely is it that such a bombing will occur in the future - very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at

all likely?

Total

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

Undecided

BANNER 3
INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND
1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

474 49 95 80 65 56 47 250 202 291 101 30 47 194 204 76 365 80 29
47 46 48 47 51 50 50 49 46 50 43 45 49 42 56 43 51 41 34
375 30 84 68 42 37 37 191 159 214 93 27 35 193 120 62 254 83 38
38 28 42 40 33 33 39 38 36 37 39 40 37 42 33 35 35 43 44
75 15 13 7 12 9 8 38 35 32 31 5 6 40 19 16 50 19 6

8 14 7 4 9 8 9 7 8 5 13 7 6 9 5 9 7 10 7
31 6 4 7 4 5 - 12 19 18 6 1 6 16 10 5 26 4 1

3 6 2 4 3 4 2 4 3 3 1 6 3 3 3 4 2 1
45 7 3 7 5 6 2 17 21 31 5 4 1 16 13 16 26 7 12
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29. How would you describe your own political viewpoint - very liberal, liberal, moderate, conservative, very conservative?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

Total 1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very liberal 70 5 12 9 8 12 7 37 31 24 13 9 23 52 6 12 30 29 11
7 5 6 5 6 11 7 7 7 4 6 13 24 11 2 7 4 15 13
Liberal 168 15 37 32 19 19 22 91 68 70 49 23 25 117 34 17 102 51 15
17 14 19 19 15 17 23 18 16 12 21 34 26 25 9 10 14 26 17
Moderate 336 36 66 62 47 39 32 166 157 190 89 20 32 189 88 59 243 73 20
34 34 33 37 37 35 34 33 36 32 38 30 34 41 24 34 34 38 23
Conservative 253 31 52 35 37 23 24 132 105 179 57 6 8 60 140 53 213 21 19
25 29 26 21 29 20 26 26 24 31 24 9 8 13 38 30 30 11 22
Very Conservative 111 12 20 22 10 14 9 60 44 87 16 5 3 14 85 12 96 10 5
11 11 10 13 8 12 10 12 10 15 7 7 3 3 23 7 13 5 6
Other 12 - 3 4 2 2 - 10 2 6 2 3 - 7 3 2 9 3 -
1 2 2 2 2 2 * 1 1 4 2 1 1 1 2
Don't know 50 8 9 5 5 4 - 12 29 30 10 1 4 20 10 20 28 6 16
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30. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

Total 1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

CNN 143 18 20 32 21 14 11 65 71 92 30 10 10 100 22 21 102 28 13
14 17 10 19 16 12 12 13 16 16 13 15 11 22 6 12 14 15 15

MSNBC 64 5 13 11 7 10 9 25 36 32 18 6 7 44 13 7 26 31 7
6 5 7 7 5 9 10 5 8 5 8 9 7 10 4 4 4 16 8

FOX NEWS 2717 20 54 54 38 32 26 160 101 195 57 13 10 55 190 32 246 18 13
28 19 27 32 30 28 28 31 23 33 24 19 11 12 52 18 34 9 15

ABC 70 10 14 18 5 4 8 32 37 40 17 4 8 39 16 15 46 16 8
7 9 7 11 4 4 9 6 8 7 7 6 8 8 4 9 6 8 9

NBC 82 8 19 14 10 8 10 42 37 49 20 6 6 40 22 20 62 10 10
8 7 10 8 8 7 11 8 8 8 8 9 6 9 6 11 9 5 12

CBsS 89 14 28 10 12 8 8 46 41 49 24 4 12 53 21 15 58 19 12
9 13 14 6 9 7 9 9 9 8 10 6 13 12 6 9 8 10 14

C-SPAN 17 - 6 1 1 3 3 12 4 5 5 1 4 7 8 2 11 4 2
2 3 1 1 3 3 2 1 1 2 1 4 2 2 1 2 2 2

COMEDY CENTRAL 46 7 2 7 11 9 6 28 18 10 10 8 18 30 8 8 28 15 3
5 7 1 4 9 8 6 6 4 2 4 12 19 7 2 5 4 8 3

Undecided 212 25 43 22 23 25 13 98 91 114 55 15 20 91 66 55 142 52 18

21 23 22 13 18 22 14 19 21 19 23 22 21 20 18 31 20 27 21
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31. What is your annual household income?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

Total 1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Under $20,000 per year 107 107 - - - - - 19 88 65 27 5 8 51 26 30 60 30 17
11 100 4 20 11 11 7 8 11 7 17 8 16 20

Under $50,000 per year 199 - 199 - - - - 82 115 123 43 15 16 102 64 33 139 40 20
20 100 16 26 21 18 22 17 22 17 19 19 21 23

Under $75,000 per year 169 - - 169 - - - 98 68 104 39 12 14 76 74 19 136 27 6
17 100 19 16 18 17 18 15 17 20 11 19 14 7

Under $100,000 per year 128 - - - 128 - - 85 41 70 39 8 10 55 51 22 103 19 6
13 100 17 9 12 17 12 11 12 14 13 14 10 7

Under $140,000 per year 113 - - - - 113 - 82 29 55 29 12 16 57 42 14 83 21 9
11 100 16 7 9 12 18 17 12 11 8 12 11 10

Over $140,000 per year 94 - - - - - 94 74 20 53 21 7 13 44 40 10 70 19 5
9 100 15 5 9 9 10 14 10 11 6 10 10 6

Undecided 190 - - - - - - 68 75 116 38 8 18 74 69 47 130 37 23

19 13 17 20 16 12 19 16 19 27 18 19 27
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32. Do you personally - or jointly with a spouse - have any money invested in the stock market right now, either in an individual
stock or mutual fund - yes or no?

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

Total 1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 508 19 82 98 85 82 74 508 - 296 127 34 50 221 217 70 385 97 26
51 18 41 58 66 73 79 100 51 54 51 53 48 59 40 53 50 30
No 436 88 115 68 41 29 20 - 436 255 100 33 41 217 129 90 298 86 52
44 82 58 40 32 26 21 100 44 42 49 43 47 35 51 41 45 60
Undecided 56 - 2 3 2 2 - - - 35 9 - 4 21 20 15 38 10 8
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33. How important is religion in your life - very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Undecided

Refused

BANNER 3

INVEST IN CONGRESS ROLE W/
INCOME STOCK MRKT IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION NUCLEAR AGREEMENT NUCLEAR AGREEMENT
UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER UNDER OVER NOT NOT APP- DIS-
TOTAL 20K 50K 75K 100K 140K 140K YES NO VERY SMWT VERY AT ALL ROVE APPRV UND YES NO UND

1000 107 199 169 128 113 94 508 436 586 236 67 95 459 366 175 721 193 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

586 65 123 104 70 55 53 296 255 586 - - - 244 239 103 442 94 50
59 61 62 62 55 49 56 58 58 100 53 65 59 61 49 58
236 27 43 39 39 29 21 127 100 - 236 - - 114 84 38 167 48 21
24 25 22 23 30 26 22 25 23 100 25 23 22 23 25 24
67 5 15 12 8 12 7 34 33 - - 67 - 35 21 11 41 19 7
7 5 8 7 6 11 7 7 8 100 8 6 6 6 10 8
95 8 16 14 10 16 13 50 41 - - - 95 60 19 16 61 29 5
10 7 8 8 8 14 14 10 9 100 13 5 9 8 15 6
9 2 2 - 1 1 - 1 6 - - - - 5 - 4 4 3 2
1 2 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 2 2
7 - - - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 3 3 6 - 1



8. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

Total

Right Direction

Wrong Track

Undecided

1000
100

245
24

599
60

156
16

BANNER 4
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DIRECT O
COUNTRY

245
100

245
100

F

599
100

599
100

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

419

100

219
52

113
27

87
21

DIS-

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100

14 12
3 12
433 53
91 51
31 38
6 37

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE

107
100

41

56
52

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APPRV BETTER WORSE

768
100

185
24

469
61

114
15

81
100

10
12

67
83

216
100

80
37

98
45

38
18

SAME

599

100

137
23

376
63

86
14

UND

104

100

18
17

58
56

28
27

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

226

100

89

93

41

44
19

SMWT

104

100

49
47

39
38

16
15

NOT
VERY

33

100

13

10

30

10
30

18
55

11
33



9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

1000
100

419
42

478
48

103
10

BANNER 4
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DIRECT O
COUNTRY

F

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

245
100

219
89

599
100

113
19

433
72

APP-
ROVE

419

100

419
100

DIS-

APP-

APPRV  UND ROVE

478
100

478
100

103 107
100 100
- 53
50

- 42
39

103 12
100 11

DIS-

APPRV BETTER WORSE

768
100

334
43

372
48

81
100

14
17

64
79

216
100

151
70

44
20

21
10

SAME

599

100

220
37

319
53

60
10

51
49

19
18

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

226 104 33 33
100 100 100 100

158 83 26 29
70 80 79 88
47 12 3 1
21 12 9 3
21 9 4 3



10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

1000
100

107
11

768
77

125
12

BANNER 4
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DIRECT O
COUNTRY

245
100

41
17

185
76

F

469
78

74
12

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV  UND

419 478 103
100 100 100
53 42 12
13 9 12
334 372 62
80 78 60
32 64 29
8 13 28

CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

107

100

107
100

DIS-
APPRV

768

100

768
100

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

BETTER WORSE

81
100

20
25

49
60

12
15

216
100

196
91

SAME

599

100

68
11

462
77

69
12

61
59

33
32

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

226 104 33 33
100 100 100 100

28 10 - 2
12 10 6

177 85 32 31

78 82 97 94

21 9 1 -
9 9 3
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11. Republicans have been in control of Congress for just over two months now. Is the federal government working better now than
it was before the Republicans won control, is it worse now, or is it about the same?

BANNER 4
DIRECT OF CONGRESS JOB DIRECTION OF THE IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL APPROVAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON
APP- DIS- APP- DIS- NOT NOT AT

TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND ROVE APPRV BETTER WORSE SAME UND VERY SMWT VERY ALL

Total 1000 245 599 419 478 103 107 768 81 216 599 104 226 104 33 33
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Better now 81 10 67 14 64 3 20 49 81 - - - 9 2 1 -
8 4 11 3 13 3 19 6 100 4 2 3

Worse now 216 80 98 151 44 21 9 196 - 216 - - 82 39 14 14

22 33 16 36 9 20 8 26 100 36 38 42 42

About the same 599 137 376 220 319 60 68 462 - - 599 - 118 60 15 18

60 56 63 53 67 58 64 60 100 52 58 45 55

Undecided 104 18 58 34 51 19 10 61 - - - 104 17 3 3 1

10 7 10 8 11 18 9 8 100 8 3 9 3



12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as
its candidate for President in 20167

REPUBLICANS

Scott Walker

Jeb Bush

Ted Cruz

Rand Paul

Ben Carson

Marco Rubio

Chris Christie

Mike Huckabee

John Kasich

Donald Trump

Carly Fiorina

Lindsey Graham

a Republican/lean Republican.

BANNER 4
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Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as

DIRECT O
COUNTRY

F

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

DIS-
APPRV  UND

—

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APPRV BETTER WORSE

21
100

SAME

246

100

25
10

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

NOT NOT AT
UND VERY SMWT VERY ALL
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(Continued)

12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican. Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as
its candidate for President in 20167

BANNER 4
DIRECT OF CONGRESS JOB DIRECTION OF THE IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL APPROVAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON
APP- DIS- APP- DIS- NOT NOT AT

TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND ROVE APPRV BETTER WORSE SAME UND VERY SMWT VERY ALL

Rick Perry 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - -
* * * * *

Paul Ryan 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - - - - -
* * * 2

Other 11 - 11 1 10 - 2 7 3 1 6 1 - - - -
3 3 4 3 5 3 5 5 2 2

Undecided 218 17 181 18 184 16 23 163 31 14 142 31 - - - -

59 74 56 67 57 80 56 60 52 67 58 74
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13. Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the

Republican nominee?

REPUBLICANS

Jeb Bush

Rand Paul

Ted Cruz

Chris Christie

Scott Walker

Ben Carson

Mike Huckabee

Paul Ryan

Donald Trump

Bobby Jindal

Rick Perry

Marco Rubio

Anyone else?

BANNER 4

DIRECT O
COUNTRY

F

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

DIS-
APPRV  UND

322
100

37
11

20
100

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APPRV BETTER WORSE

273
100

29
11

26
10

"

[y

SAME

246

100

26
11

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

NOT NOT AT
UND VERY SMWT VERY ALL



13. Is there anyone
Republican nominee?

Rick Santorum

Other

Undecided

None

among those being named as possible Republican

Anyone else?

TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE

Table 14 Page 130
(Continued)

candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the

DIRECT OF
COUNTRY

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP- DIS-

APPRV  UND

BANNER 4
CONGRESS JOB DIRECTION OF THE
APPROVAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV BETTER WORSE SAME UND

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

226
61

15 192
65 59

17 194
63 60

15
75

- 1 - - 1
* *

- 6 - - 6

2 2

28 160 41 12 141
68 59 68 57 57
4 22 2 2 26

10 8 3 10 11

N

32
76



14. Earlier you said you think of yourself as
candidate for President in 20167

DEMOCRATS

Hillary Clinton

Elizabeth Warren

Bernie Sanders

Martin O’'Malley

Joe Biden

Other

Undecided

413
100

176
43

200
48

a Democrat/lean Democrat.
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Who do you want the Democratic party to nominate as its

BANNER 4

DIRECT OF

COUNTRY

176
100

95
54

N

69
39

154
100

56
36

[ee]

N

83
54

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV  UND

309 64 40
100 100 100
147 15 14
48 23 35
16 1 2
5 2 5
2 2 -
1 3
2 - -
1
— 1 —
2
7 1 3
2 2 8
135 44 21
44 69 52

CONGRE

SS JOB

APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

41

100

14
34

27
66

DIS-

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APPRV BETTER WORSE

336
100

153
46

o

149
44

66
43

SAME

215

100

93
43

107
50

—

20
65

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

226 104 33 33
100 100 100 100

93 45 12 24
41 43 36 73
16 1 2 -
7 1 6
4 _ _ —_
2
1 1 - -
* 1
— 1 — —
1
5 2 3 -
2 2 9
107 54 16 9
47 52 48 27
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15. How important is it to you that the Democratic Party offers some strong Democratic challengers to Hillary Clinton for the
presidential nomination

BANNER 4
DIRECT OF CONGRESS JOB DIRECTION OF THE IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL APPROVAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON
APP- DIS- APP- DIS- NOT NOT AT

TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND ROVE APPRV BETTER WORSE SAME UND VERY SMWT VERY ALL

DEMOCRATS 413 176 154 309 64 40 41 336 12 155 215 31 226 104 33 33
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very important 226 89 93 158 47 21 28 177 9 82 118 17 226 - - -
55 51 60 51 73 52 68 53 75 53 55 55 100
Somewhat important 104 49 39 83 12 9 10 85 2 39 60 3 - 104 - -
25 28 25 27 19 22 24 25 17 25 28 10 100
Not very important 33 13 10 26 3 4 - 32 1 14 15 3 - - 33 -
8 7 6 8 5 10 10 8 9 7 10 100
Not at all important 33 18 11 29 1 3 2 31 - 14 18 1 - - - 33
8 10 7 9 2 8 5 9 9 8 3 100
Undecided 17 7 1 13 1 3 1 11 - 6 4 7 - - - -
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16. Recently President Obama, working with other countries, reached a deal with Iran to limit Iran’s nuclear program. Do you
approve or disapprove of this agreement?

BANNER 4
DIRECT OF CONGRESS JOB DIRECTION OF THE IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL APPROVAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON
APP- DIS- APP- DIS- NOT NOT AT
TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND ROVE APPRV BETTER WORSE SAME UND VERY SMWT VERY ALL
Total 1000 245 599 419 478 103 107 768 81 216 599 104 226 104 33 33

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 459 194 175 315 98 46 49 364 18 140 265 36 161 74 25 25
46 79 29 75 21 45 46 47 22 65 44 35 71 71 76 76
Disapprove 366 21 327 41 306 19 45 281 52 40 239 35 37 13 2 7
37 9 55 10 64 18 42 37 64 19 40 34 16 12 6 21
Undecided 175 30 97 63 74 38 13 123 11 36 95 33 28 17 6 1

18 12 16 15 15 37 12 16 14 17 16 32 12 16 18 3



17. Do you think Congress should have a role in deciding whether or not the United States will support the agreement?

Total

Yes

Undecided

1000
100

721
72

193
19

BANNER 4
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DIRECT O
COUNTRY

245
100

140
57

79
32

26
11

F

599
100

491
82

76
13

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

419

100

230
55

142
34

47
11

DIS-

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100
429 62

90 60
30 21
6 20
19 20
4 19

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE

107
100

94
88

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APPRV BETTER WORSE

768
100

537
70

176
23

81
100

72
89

i

216
100

115
53

75
35

26
12

SAME

599

100

459
77

101
17

12
12

17
16

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

226

100

140
62

64
28

22
10

SMWT VERY
104 33
100 100

64 14
62 42
31 14
30 42
9 5
9 15

NOT AT
ALL

33

100

14
42

16
48



18. Do you strongly favor,

Total

Strongly favor

Favor

Oppose

Strongly Oppose

Undecided

favor,

1000
100

276
28

237
24

171
17

177
18

139
14

oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

BANNER 4
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DIRECT O
COUNTRY

245
100

96
39

67
27

27
11

25
10

30
12

F

599
100

133
22

124
21

122
20

130
22

90
15

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

419

100

176
42

118
28

43
10

46
11

DIS-

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100

73 27
15 26
92 27
19 26
113 15
24 15
121 10
25 10
79 24
17 23

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE

107
100

28
26

16
15

25
23

21
20

17
16

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APPRV BETTER WORSE

768
100

225
29

200
26

119
15

132
17

92
12

81
100

10
12

19
23

21
26

21
26

10
12

216
100

87
40

59
27

27
12

23
11

SAME

599

100

162
27

137
23

103
17

109
18

88
15

UND

104

100

17
16

22
21

27
26

20
19

18
17

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

226

100

97
43

60
27

23
10

28
12

SMWT

104

100

43
41

30
29

11
11

11
11

NOT
VERY

33

100

12
36

14
42

NOT AT
ALL

33

100

17
52



18A. Would you respect someone who opposed same-sex marriage?

BANNER 4
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DIRECT OF
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

CONGRESS JOB

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

APP- DIS-
TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND

THOSE WHO FAVOR/ 652 193 347 330 244 78
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 458 124 250 221 184 53

70 64 72 67 75 68
No 144 50 76 86 41 17

22 26 22 26 17 22
Undecided 50 19 21 23 19 8

8 10 6 7 8 10

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV

61 517
100 100
40 366
66 71
11 121
18 23
10 30
16 6

BETTER WORSE

39
100

27
69

169
100

109
64

49
29

SAME

387

100

280
72

42

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

175 82 28 26
100 100 100 100

109 59 17 15
62 72 61 58
53 20 10 10
30 24 36 38
13 3 1 1

7 4 4 4



18B. Would you respect someone who supports same-sex marriage?

BANNER 4

Table 21 Page 137

DIRECT OF
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

CONGRESS JOB

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

APP- DIS-
TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND

THOSE WHO OPPOSE/ 487 82 342 125 313 49
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 296 48 209 82 187 27

6l 59 6l 66 60 55
No 137 18 106 26 100 11

28 22 31 21 32 22
Undecided 54 16 27 17 26 11

11 20 8 14 8 22

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV

63 343
100 100
43 215
68 63
17 98
27 29

3 30

5 9

BETTER WORSE

52
100

32
62

14
27

70
100

43
61

17
24

10
14

SAME

300

100

189
63

86
29

32
49

20
31

13
20

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

69 31 7 8
100 100 100 100

40 26 4 4
58 84 57 50
24 4 1 4
35 13 14 50
5 1 2 -
7 3 29



19. In America today,
a little discrimination,

Total

A great deal of
discrimination

Some discrimination
Only a little

discrimination

None at all

Undecided

1000
100

281
28

442
44

148
15

BANNER 4

would you say there is a great deal of discrimination against gays and lesbians,
or none at all?

some discrimination,

Table 22 Page 138

only

DIRECT OF
COUNTRY
245 599
100 100

95 144
39 24
108 245
44 41
19 121

8 20
10 69

4 12
13 20

5 3

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

419

100

162

191
46

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100

90 29
19 28
199 52
42 50
108 8
23 8
64 9
13 9
17 5

4 5

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE

107
100

33
31

38
36

17
16

14
13

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

DIS-

APPRV BETTER WORSE

768
100

217
28

350
46

111
14

81
100

15
19

31
38

18
22

16
20

216
100

92
43

88
41

SAME

599

100

154
26

273
46

94
16

50
48

17
16

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

226

100

90
40

98
43

SMWT

104

100

37

58
56

NOT
VERY

33

100

19
58

11
33

=

14
42

15
45



20. Do you have a gay or lesbian family member or close friend who is married to someone of the same sex?

Total

Yes

Undecided

1000
100

455
46

527
53

BANNER 4
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DIRECT O
COUNTRY

245
100

120
49

121
49

F

599
100

269
45

321
54

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

419

100

221
53

191
46

DIS-

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100
192 42

40 41
278 58
58 56
8 3
2 3

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE

107
100

43
40

61
57

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APPRV BETTER WORSE

768
100

361
47

396
52

81
100

32
40

47
58

216
100

113
52

98
45

SAME

599

100

269
45

324
54

UND

104

100

41
39

58
56

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

226

100

119
53

104
46

SMWT

104

100

52
50

51
49

NOT
VERY

33

100

17
52

16
48

NOT AT
ALL

33

100

19
58

14
42



21. Which of the following two statements comes closest to the way you feel?

Total

Statement One - "It is
no longer practical for
the Supreme Court to ban
same-sex marriage
because so many states
have legalized such
marriages”

Statement Two - "It
doesn't matter how many
same-sex marriages have
taken place, the Supreme
Court can still ban
them."

Undecided

1000
100

511
51

352
35

137
14

BANNER 4
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DIRECT O
COUNTRY

245
100

153
62

71
29

F

599
100

269
45

238
40

92
15

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

419

100

276
66

105
25

DIS-

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100
180 55

38 53
219 28
46 27
79 20
17 19

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV

107 768
100 100
51 414
48 54
42 258
39 34
14 96
13 12

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

BETTER WORSE

81
100

30
37

40
49

11
14

216
100

140
65

50

26
12

SAME

222
37

74
12

40

26
25

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

226

100

149
66

62
27

SMWT VERY
104 33
100 100

76 24
73 73
21 6
20 18
7 3
7 9

NOT AT
ALL

33

100

21
64
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22. Do you support or oppose a law that would allow people to refuse to provide business services for a same-sex marriage if they
had religious objections to such marriages?

BANNER 4
DIRECT OF CONGRESS JOB DIRECTION OF THE IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL APPROVAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON
APP- DIS- APP- DIS- NOT NOT AT

TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND ROVE APPRV BETTER WORSE SAME UND VERY SMWT VERY ALL

Total 1000 245 599 419 478 103 107 768 81 216 599 104 226 104 33 33
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Support 308 35 246 63 226 19 33 236 41 32 201 34 41 17 4 2
31 14 41 15 47 18 31 31 51 15 34 33 18 16 12 6
Oppose 578 193 285 322 194 62 63 453 28 164 335 51 163 79 27 29
58 79 48 77 41 60 59 59 35 76 56 49 72 76 82 88
Undecided 114 17 68 34 58 22 11 79 12 20 63 19 22 8 2 2

11 7 11 8 12 21 10 10 15 9 11 18 10 8 6 6
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23. How concerned are you that requiring businesses to provide such services forces them to either go against their religion or
pay a penalty - would you say you are very concerned about this, somewhat concerned, not very concerned, or not at all concerned?

BANNER 4
DIRECT OF CONGRESS JOB DIRECTION OF THE IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL APPROVAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON
APP- DIS- APP- DIS- NOT NOT AT

TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND ROVE APPRV BETTER WORSE SAME UND VERY SMWT VERY ALL

Total 1000 245 599 419 478 103 107 768 81 216 599 104 226 104 33 33
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very concerned 353 60 263 103 229 21 35 278 30 63 222 38 60 21 6 11
35 24 44 25 48 20 33 36 37 29 37 37 27 20 18 33
Somewhat concerned 279 80 148 113 126 40 37 208 21 51 176 31 71 34 11 4
28 33 25 27 26 39 35 27 26 24 29 30 31 33 33 12
Not very concerned 113 27 65 52 49 12 8 87 8 31 71 3 25 13 7 4
11 11 11 12 10 12 7 11 10 14 12 3 11 12 21 12
Not at all concerned 216 66 109 129 64 23 23 170 20 64 110 22 62 29 9 12
22 27 18 31 13 22 21 22 25 30 18 21 27 28 27 36
Undecided 39 12 14 22 10 7 4 25 2 7 20 10 8 7 - 2



Table 27 Page 143

24 . How concerned are you that a law allowing people to refuse such services on religious grounds discriminates against gays and
lesbians?

BANNER 4
DIRECT OF CONGRESS JOB DIRECTION OF THE IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL APPROVAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON
APP- DIS- APP- DIS- NOT NOT AT

TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND ROVE APPRV BETTER WORSE SAME UND VERY SMWT VERY ALL

Total 1000 245 599 419 478 103 107 768 81 216 599 104 226 104 33 33
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very concerned 391 134 194 236 120 35 40 315 19 131 210 31 127 58 18 22
39 55 32 56 25 34 37 41 23 6l 35 30 56 56 55 67
Somewhat concerned 251 62 146 99 120 32 24 190 15 35 167 34 48 34 10 6
25 25 24 24 25 31 22 25 19 16 28 33 21 33 30 18
Not very concerned 101 13 76 22 71 8 10 78 6 12 77 6 17 5 2 1
10 5 13 5 15 8 9 10 7 6 13 6 8 5 6 3
Not at all concerned 197 24 152 44 137 16 25 149 34 29 111 23 29 5 1 3
20 10 25 11 29 16 23 19 42 13 19 22 13 5 3 9
Undecided 60 12 31 18 30 12 8 36 7 9 34 10 5 2 2 1



25. Have you changed your views on gays and lesbians at all over your lifetime?

Total

Yes

Undecided

1000
100

376
38

600
60

BANNER 4
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DIRECT O
COUNTRY

245
100

87
36

151
62

F

599
100

222
37

366
61

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

419

100

151
36

262
63

DIS-

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100
186 39

39 38
280 58
59 56
12 6
3 6

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV

107 768
100 100
36 302
34 39
68 453
64 59

3 13

3 2

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

BETTER WORSE

81
100

25
31

53
65

216
100

75
35

136
63

SAME

599

100

234
39

352
59

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

226

100

76
34

147
65

SMWT VERY
104 33
100 100

49 13

47 39
52 20

50 61
3 -
3

NOT AT
ALL

33

100

13
39

20
61
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26. Have you become much more supportive of gays and lesbians, somewhat more supportive, somewhat less supportive, or much less
supportive

BANNER 4
DIRECT OF CONGRESS JOB DIRECTION OF THE IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL APPROVAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON
APP- DIS- APP- DIS- NOT NOT AT

TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND ROVE APPRV BETTER WORSE SAME UND VERY SMWT VERY ALL

THOSE WHO CHANGED VIEWS 376 87 222 151 186 39 36 302 25 75 234 42 76 49 13 13

ON GAYS/LESBIANS 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Much more supportive 144 40 76 78 58 8 9 126 9 39 82 14 36 24 9 6
38 46 34 52 31 21 25 42 36 52 35 33 47 49 69 46

Somewhat more supportive 171 36 106 57 89 25 17 132 13 29 111 18 36 19 3 7
45 41 48 38 48 64 47 44 52 39 47 43 47 39 23 54

Somewhat less supportive 16 4 10 5 10 1 4 9 1 1 13 1 - 4 - -
4 5 5 3 5 3 11 3 4 1 6 2 8

Much less supportive 17 2 13 3 12 2 2 15 1 1 12 3 4 1 1 -
5 2 6 2 6 5 6 5 4 1 5 7 5 2 8

Don't know 28 5 17 8 17 3 4 20 1 5 16 6 - 1 - -



27. Do you believe that churches that don't recognize gay marriages should have

Total

Yes

Undecided

1000
100

144
14

758
76

98
10
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their tax-exempt status denied?

BANNER 4

DIRECT O
COUNTRY

F

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

CONGRESS JOB

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

245
100

55
22

163
67

27
11

599
100

63
11

486
81

APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV  UND

419 478 103

100 100 100

97 32 15
23 7 15

276 410 72

66 86 70
46 36 16
11 8 16

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV

107 768
100 100
20 111
19 14
76 587
71 76
11 70
10 9

BETTER WORSE

69
85

216
100

58
27

138
64

SAME

599

100

67
11

479
80

72
69

19
18

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

226 104 33 33
100 100 100 100

56 20 8 7
25 19 24 21
149 70 22 24
66 67 67 73
21 14 3 2

9 13 9 6
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28. Next week will be the 20th anniversary of the Oklahoma City bombing which killed 168 people and injured 680 others. In your
opinion, how likely is it that such a bombing

all likely?

Total

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

Undecided

TOTAL

1000
100

474
47

375
38

will occur in the future - very likely,

BANNER 4

somewhat likely,

not very likely, or not at

245
100

99
40

92
38

32
13

DIRECT OF
COUNTRY

RIGHT WRONG

599
100

319
53

214
36

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

419

100

176
42

169
40

DIS-

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100
261 37

55 36
159 47
33 46
29 8
6 8
12 4
3 4
17 7
4 7

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE

107
100

40
37

42
39

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APPRV BETTER WORSE

768
100

375
49

289
38

81
100

40
49

26
32

216
100

102
47

78
36

21
10

SAME

599

100

282
47

239
40

104
100

50
48

32
31

10
10

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

226 104 33 33
100 100 100 100

105 39 13 16
46 38 39 48
85 49 15 11
38 47 45 33
16 12 4 3

7 12 12 9
11 1 - 2
5 1 6
9 3 1 1
4 3 3 3



29. How would you describe your own political viewpoint - very liberal,

Total

Very liberal

Liberal

Moderate

Conservative

Very Conservative

Other

Don't know

1000
100

168
17

336
34

253
25

111
11

liberal,

moderate,

BANNER 4

conservative,
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very conservative?

DIRECT O
COUNTRY

245
100

28
11

79
32

95
39

30
12

F

58
10

186
31

191
32

103
17

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

419

100

53
13

122
29

162
39

41
10

DIS-

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100

10 7
2 7
30 16
6 16
134 40
28 39
187 25
39 24
96 5
20 5
6 —_
1
15 10
3 10

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE

107
100

16
15

39
36

28
26

14
13

@]

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APPRV BETTER WORSE

139

262

34

179
23

85
11

22
27

34
42

16
20

216
100

35
16

54
25

69
32

35
16

SAME

92
15

213
36

160
27

75
13

UND

104
100

19
18

32
31

24
23

12
12

10
10

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

226

100

33
15

59
26

87
38

23
10

SMWT

104

100

12
12

35
34

39
38

14
13

NOT
VERY

10
30

12
36

NOT AT
ALL



30. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most?

Total

CNN

MSNBC

FOX NEWS

ABC

NBC

CBS

C-SPAN

COMEDY CENTRAL

Undecided

1000
100

143
14

212
21

BANNER 4
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DIRECT O
COUNTRY

245
100

56
23

26
11

25
10

25
10

28
11

28
11

40
16

F

125
21

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

40
10

42
10

87
21

DIS-

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100

38 15
8 15
12 6
3 6
225 14
47 14
20 13
4 13
30 12
6 12
38 9
8 9
9 1
2 1
11 3
2 3
95 30
20 29

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV

107 768
100 100
17 108
16 14
4 57
4 7
43 194
40 25
8 52
7 7
10 66
9 9
9 72
8 9
2 14
2 2
2 40
2 5
12 165
11 21

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

BETTER WORSE

10
12

216
100

42
19

27
12

21
10

23
11

47
22

SAME

599

100

84
14

117
20

UND

104

100

11
11

29
28

38
37

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

226

100

51
23

23
10

28
12

32
14

39
17

SMWT

104

100

26
25

11
11

13
12

13
12

11
11

17
16

NOT
VERY

NOT AT
ALL



31. What is your annual household income?

Total

Under $20,000 per year

Under $50,000 per year

Under $75,000 per year

Under $100,000 per year

Under $140,000 per year

Over $140,000 per year

Undecided

1000
100

107
11

199
20

169
17

128
13

113
11

190
19

BANNER 4
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DIRECT O
COUNTRY

245
100

29
12

45
18

41
17

31
13

30
12

33
13

36
15

F

599
100

57
10

116
19

106
18

81
14

74
12

113
19

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

APP-
ROVE

419

100

49
12

93
22

68
16

43
10

49
12

46
11

71
17

DIS-

APPRV  UND
478 103
100 100

44 14

9 14
87 19
18 18
89 12
19 12
67 18
14 17
54 10
11 10
44 4

9 4
93 26
19 25

CONGRESS JOB

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE

107
100

17
16

18
17

12
11

13
12

27
25

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

APPRV BETTER WORSE

165
21

133
17

101
13

89
12

79
10

132
17

13
16

17
21

20
25

216
100

25
12

57
26

30
14

27
12

39
18

SAME

599

100

61
10

112
19

105
18

85
14

75
13

58
10

103
17

UND

104

100

15
14

17
16

17
16

11
11

28
27

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

226

100

30
13

46
20

36
16

26
12

29
13

23
10

36
16

SMWT

104

100

10
10

33
32

19
18

14
13

12
12

NOT
VERY

NOT AT
ALL



32. Do you personally - or jointly with a spouse - have any money invested in the stock market right now,
stock or mutual fund - yes or no?

Table 35 Page 151

either in an individual

BANNER 4
DIRECT OF CONGRESS JOB DIRECTION OF THE IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
COUNTRY OBAMA JOB APPROVAL APPROVAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

APP- DIS- APP- DIS-

TOTAL RIGHT WRONG ROVE APPRV  UND ROVE APPRV BETTER WORSE SAME UND

Total 1000 245 599 419 478 103 107 768 81 216 599
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 508 125 318 203 266 39 46 418 49 106 318
51 51 53 48 56 38 43 54 60 49 53

No 436 112 249 196 186 54 53 311 26 97 252
44 46 42 47 39 52 50 40 32 45 42

Undecided 56 8 32 20 26 10 8 39 6 13 29
6 3 5 5 5 10 7 5 7 6 5

VERY

226

100

94
42

126
56

SMWT VERY
104 33
100 100

53 17
51 52
46 15
44 45
5 1
5 3

21
64

10
30



33. How important is

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Undecided

Refused

religion in your life - very important,

somewhat important,
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not very important or not at all important?

BANNER 4

DIRECT OF

COUNTRY

OBAMA JOB APPROVAL

CONGRESS JOB

DIRECTION OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

IMPORTANCE OF DEMOCRATIC
CHALLENGERS TO CLINTON

VERY

SMWT

NOT
VERY

NOT AT
ALL

1000
100

586
59

236
24

95
10

245
100

130
53

63
26

34
14

599
100

370
62

135
23

APP- DIS-

ROVE APPRV  UND
419 478 103
100 100 100
214 315 57

51 66 55
99 107 30

24 22 29
35 26 6
8 5 6
62 26 7
15 5 7
5 1 3
1 * 3
4 3 -
1 1

APPROVAL
APP- DIS-
ROVE APPRV

107 768
100 100
74 434
69 57
18 185
17 24
4 57
4 7
9 81
8 11
1 6
1 1
1 5
1 1

BETTER WORSE SAME UND
81 216 599 1
100 100 100 1
49 111 356
60 51 59
21 52 143
26 24 24
3 19 39
4 9 7
8 30 53
10 14 9
- 2 4
1 1
- 2 4
1 1

04
00

70
67

20
19

226
100

114
50

54
24

31
14

104
100

51
49

26
25

12
12

14
13

33
100

14
42

10
30

33
100

18
55

10
30



8. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

Total

Right Direction

Wrong Track

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

245
24

599
60

156
16

BANNER
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STRG

FAVOR

276
100

96
35

133
48

47
17

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

237
100

67
28

124
52

46
19

171
100

27
16

122
71

22
13

177
100

25
14

130
73

22
12

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO

458 144
100 100
124 50
27 35
250 76
55 53
84 18
18 12

21
42

10
20

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO

296 137
100 100
48 18
16 13
209 106
71 77
39 13
13 9

16
30

27
50

11
20

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

95
34

144
51

42
15

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442
100

108
24

245
55

89
20

148
100

19
13

121
82

88
100

10
11

69
78

GAY/LESBIAN

FAMILY
MEMBER

120
26

269
59

66
15

527
100

121
23

321
61

85
16

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

511
100

153

269

53

89
17

352
100

71
20

238
68

43
12

137
100

21
15

92
67

24
18



9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

478
48

103
10

BANNER

5
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STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

276
100

176
64

73
26

27
10

237
100

118
50

92
39

27
11

171
100

43
25

113
66

177
100

46
26

121
68

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO

458 144
100 100
221 86
48 60
184 41
40 28
53 17
12 12

RESPECT SOMEONE

MARRIAGE
YES NO
296 137
100 100
82 26
28 19
187 100
63 73
27 11
9 8

17
31

26
48

11
20

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

162
58

90
32

29
10

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442
100

191
43

199
45

52
12

148
100

32
22

108
73

88
100

15
17

64
73

GAY/LESBIAN

FAMILY
MEMBER

192
42

527
100

191

278

53

58
11

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

511
100

276
54

180
35

55
11

DSN'T

352
100

105

219
62

79
58

20
15



10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

107
11

768
77

125
12

BANNER

5
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STRG

FAVOR

276
100

28
10

225
82

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

119
70

27
16

177
100

21
12

132
75

24
14

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY
MARRIAGE

40 11 10
9 8 20

366 121 30
80 84 60

52 12 10
11 8 20

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO
296 137
100 100
43 17
15 12
215 98
73 72
38 22
13 16

30
56

21
39

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

33
12

217
77

31
11

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

350
79

54
12

148
100

17
11

111
75

20
14

88
100

14
16

62
70

12
14

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

361
79

51
11

396
75

70
13

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

511
100

51
10

414
81

352
100

42
12

258
73

52
15

137
100

14
10

96
70

27
20



11. Republicans have been in control of Congress for just over two months now.
it was before the Republicans won control,

Total

Better now

Worse now

About the same

Undecided

TOTAL

1000
100

216
22

599
60

104
10

is it worse now,

BANNER

5
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Is the federal government working better now than
or is it about the same?

STRG

FAVOR

87
32

162
59

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

59
25

137
58

171
100

21
12

20
12

103

27
16

177
100

21
12

27
15

109
62

20
11

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO

458 144
100 100
27 7
6 5
109 49
24 34
280 80
61 56
42 8
9 6

11
22

27
54

RESPECT SOMEONE

MARRIAGE
YES NO
296 137
100 100
32 14
11 10
43 17
15 12
189 86
64 63
32 20
11 15

10
19

25
46

13
24

GREAT
DEAL

92
33

154
55

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442 148 88

100 100 100

31 18 16

7 12 18

88 19 11

20 13 12

273 94 52

62 64 59

50 17 9

11 11 10

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

113
25

269
59

98
19

324
61

58
11

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

140
27

303
59

DSN'T

352
100

40
11

50
14

222

40
11

26
19

74
54

26
19



12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican.

its candidate for President in 20167

REPUBLICANS

Scott Walker

Jeb Bush

Ted Cruz

Rand Paul

Ben Carson

Marco Rubio

Chris Christie

Mike Huckabee

John Kasich

Donald Trump

Carly Fiorina

Lindsey Graham

Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as

BANNER

5
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STRG
FAVOR

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

N

N

11
12

€]

w

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO
142 26
100 100
13 4
9 15
10 2
7 8
5 2
4 8
10 -
7
- 1
4
3 -
2
3 —_
2
1 —_
1
1 _
1
1 _
1

RESPECT SOMEONE

MARRIAGE
YES NO
152 75
100 100
14 3
9 4
12 7
8 9
12 6
8 8
6 4
4 5
5 6
3 8
4 2
3 3
2 —_
1
2 1
1 1
3 -
2
1 —
1

GREAT
DEAL

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE
157 92 55
100 100 100
12 9 9
8 10 16
12 10 2
8 11 4
3 10 6
2 11 11
13 3 2
8 3 4
4 6 2
3 7 4
5 1 2
3 1 4
- 2 1
2 2
1 2 -

1 2
1 1 1
1 1 2
1 1 -

1 1
- 1 —_

1
1 — —

1

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

134
100

13
10

DSN'T
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(Continued)

12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican. Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as
its candidate for President in 20167

BANNER 5
RESPECT SOMEONE  RESPECT SOMEONE GAY/LESBIAN GAY/LESBIAN
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST FAMILY MARRIAGE IN
GAY MARRTAGE MARRTAGE MARRTAGE GAYS/LESBIANS MEMBER SUPREME COURT
STRG STRG GREAT NOT  DSN'T
TOTAL FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE YES  NO UND YES NO UND DEAL SOME LTTLE NONE YES NO  PRACT MATTR UND
Rick Perry 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - -
* 1 1 * 1
Paul Ryan 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 1 - - 1 -
* 1 1 2 1 1
Other 11 1 3 3 3 5 - - 4 3 - 4 2 3 2 8 2 4 3 4
3 2 4 3 3 4 3 4 8 1 3 4 5 1 3 2 7
Undecided 218 31 44 48 54 90 17 9 87 41 15 37 102 43 27 85 131 85 90 43

59 72 59 53 56 63 65 64 57 55 62 74 65 47 49 57 61 63 51 75



13.
Republican nominee?

REPUBLICANS

Jeb Bush

Rand Paul

Ted Cruz

Chris Christie

Scott Walker

Ben Carson

Mike Huckabee

Paul Ryan

Donald Trump

Bobby Jindal

Rick Perry

Marco Rubio

Anyone else?

BANNER

5
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Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the

GAY MARRIAGE

RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

STRG

STRG

TOTAL FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

91
100

14
15

96
100

12
12

MARRIAGE MARRIAGE
YES NO UND YES NO UND
142 26 14 152 75 24
100 100 100 100 100 100
9 4 - 20 8 2
6 15 13 11 8
9 1 2 13 3 2
6 4 14 9 4 8
9 2 1 5 3 1
6 8 7 3 4 4
5 - 2 6 3 2
4 14 4 4 8
2 1 - 6 1 1
1 4 4 1 4
1 - 1 2 - -
1 7 1
1 - - - 2 -
1 3
2 - - 1 - -
1 1
- - - 2 1 -
1 1
_ _ - - 2 -
3
1 - - 1 1 -
1 1 1
— — — l l —
1 1

GAY/LESBIAN
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST FAMILY
GAYS/LESBIANS MEMBER
GREAT NOT
DEAL SOME LTTLE NONE YES NO
50 157 92 55 149 215 134
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
3 12 14 8 12 27 14
6 8 15 15 8 13 10
3 12 8 3 13 14 10
6 8 9 5 9 7 7
- 11 5 1 10 8 9
7 5 2 7 4 7
2 8 1 4 4 12 6
4 5 1 7 3 6 4
- 4 6 1 3 8 2
3 7 2 2 4 1
1 2 1 - 1 3 3
2 1 1 1 1 2
- - 3 - - 3 1
3 1 1
2 - - 1 1 2 1
4 2 1 1 1
- 1 2 - 1 2 1
1 2 1 1 1
- 1 1 - - 2 -
1 1 1
- 1 1 - - 2 -
1 1 1
1 - 1 - 2 - -
2 1 1

DSN'T

178
100

22
12

PRACT MATTR UND

[y
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(Continued)

13. Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the
Anyone else?

Republican nominee?

Rick Santorum

Other

Undecided

None

TOTAL

226
61

BANNER 5

STRG

FAVOR

23
53

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

45
60

54
59

10
11

57
59

RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE

WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

MARRIAGE MARRIAGE
GREAT
YES NO UND YES NO UND DEAL
1 —_ - - - - -
1
3 - - 3 3 - -
2 2 4
89 17 9 95 49 14 34

63 65 64 62 65 58 68

18 2 - 11 5 3 6
13 8 7 7 12 12

GAYS/LESBIANS
SOME LTTLE NONE

- - 1

2
5 1 2
3 1 4
98 53 30
62 58 55
15 5 6
10 5 11

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

€]

89
60

133
62

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

77
57

20
15

103
58

46
81



14. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Democrat/lean Democrat.

candidate for President in 20167

BANNER

5
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Who do you want the Democratic party to nominate as its

STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

TOTAL FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

DEMOCRATS 413
100

Hillary Clinton 176
43

Elizabeth Warren 19
5

Bernie Sanders 4
1

Martin O’Malley 2
*

Joe Biden 1
*

Other 11
3

Undecided 200

48

171
100

76
44

76
44

114
100

56
49

w

47
41

44
100

16
36

27
61

48
100

13
27

30
62

RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE MARRIAGE
YES NO UND YES NO UND
207 94 20 80 35 13
100 100 100 100 100 100
99 41 7 29 10 5
48 44 35 36 29 38
10 8 - 2 - -
5 9 2
2 1 - 1 - -
1 1 1
2 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
1
— 1 — — — —
1
6 1 - - 2 2
3 1 6 15
88 42 13 48 23 6
43 45 65 60 66 46

GREAT
DEAL

165
100

78
47

70

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS
SOME LTTLE NONE
190 32 16
100 100 100
76 15 3
40 47 19
8 1 -
4 3
1 1 -
1 3
2 —_ —_
1
4 - 2
2 12
99 15 11
52 47 69

42

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

83
39

196
100

67
34

()}

()}

113
58

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR

277
100

131
47

118
43

103
100

33
32

63
61

19
58
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15. How important is it to you that the Democratic Party offers some strong Democratic challengers to Hillary Clinton for the

presidential nomination

DEMOCRATS

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Undecided

BANNER

5

STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

17
10

114
100

60
53

30
26

14
12

44
100

23
52

11
25

48
100

28
58

11
23

RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY
MARRIAGE MARRIAGE

207 94 20 80 35 13
100 100 100 100 100 100

109 53 13 40 24 5
53 56 65 50 69 38

59 20 3 26 4 1
29 21 15 32 11 8
17 10 1 4 1 2
8 11 5 5 3 15
15 10 1 4 4 -
7 11 5 5 11
7 1 2 6 2 5
3 1 10 8 6 38

GREAT
DEAL

165

100

90
55

37
22

19
12

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS
SOME LTTLE NONE
190 32 16
100 100 100
98 21 12
52 66 75
58 5 1
31 16 6
11 2 -
[ 6
15 3 1
8 9 6
8 1 2
4 3 12

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

119
56

52
25

196
100

104
53

51
26

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

277
100

149
54

76
27

DSN'T

103
100

62
60

21
20
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16. Recently President Obama, working with other countries, reached a deal with Iran to limit Iran’s nuclear program. Do you
approve or disapprove of this agreement?

BANNER 5
RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE GAY/LESBIAN GAY/LESBIAN
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST FAMILY MARRIAGE IN
GAY MARRIAGE MARRIAGE MARRIAGE GAYS/LESBIANS MEMBER SUPREME COURT
STRG STRG GREAT NOT DSN'T
TOTAL FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE YES NO UND YES NO UND DEAL SOME LTTLE NONE YES NO PRACT MATTR UND
Total 1000 276 237 171 177 458 144 50 296 137 54 281 442 148 88 455 527 511 352 137

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 459 186 130 53 44 250 91 21 95 32 16 163 225 43 16 240 214 301 124 34
46 67 55 31 25 55 63 42 32 23 30 58 51 29 18 53 41 59 35 25

Disapprove 366 53 71 85 98 132 31 20 149 77 16 73 131 88 59 144 216 130 172 64
37 19 30 50 55 29 22 40 50 56 30 26 30 59 67 32 41 25 49 47

Undecided 175 37 36 33 35 76 22 9 52 28 22 45 86 17 13 71 97 80 56 39
18 13 15 19 20 17 15 18 18 20 41 16 19 11 15 16 18 16 16 28
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17. Do you think Congress should have a role in deciding whether or not the United States will support the agreement?

Total

Yes

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

721
72

193
19

BANNER

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

STRG

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

276 237
100 100
183 158
66 67
72 63
26 27
21 16

8 7

171
100

144
84

177
100

135
76

25
14

17
10

RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY
MARRIAGE MARRIAGE

458 144 50 296 137 54
100 100 100 100 100 100

318 94 30 237 111 32
69 65 60 80 81 59

104 39 11 35 16 7
23 27 22 12 12 13

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

183
65

67
24

31
11

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442
100

317
72

94
21

148
100

120
81

19
13

88
100

76

10
11

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

YES

455

100

330
73

96
21

527
100

376
71

95
18

56
11

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

511
100

345

125

24

41

352
100

275
78

50
14

137
100

101
74

18
13

18
13



18. Do you strongly favor,

Total

Strongly favor

Favor

Oppose

Strongly Oppose

Undecided

favor,

oppose,

BANNER

or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

Table 19 Page 173

STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

TOTAL FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

1000
100

276
28

237
24

171
17

177
18

139
14

276
100

276
100

237
100

237
100

171
100

171
100

177
100

177
100

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO

458 144
100 100
174 88
38 61
188 39
41 27
96 17
21 12

14
28

10
20

26
52

RESPECT SOMEONE

MARRIAGE
YES NO

296 137
100 100
117 44
40 32
83 78
28 57
96 15
32 11

54
100

10
19

16
30

28
52

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

127
45

69
25

26
9

28
10

31
11

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442
100

130
29

127
29

65
15

67
15

53
12

148
100

17
11

27
18

51
34

34
23

19
13

[ee}

24
27

35
40

20
23

GAY/LESBIAN

FAMILY
MEMBER

122
27

55
12

48
11

56
12

527
100

100
19

112
21

115
22

126
24

74
14

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

511
100

225
44

174
34

48

15

49
10

352
100

34
10

45
13

97
28

135
38

41
12

137
100

17
12

18
13

26
19

27
20

49



18A. Would you respect someone who opposed same-sex marriage?

THOSE WHO FAVOR/
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE

Yes

Undecided

TOTAL

652

100

458
70

144
22

BANNER

Table 20 Page 174

STRG
FAVOR

276

100

174
63

88
32

GAY MARRIAGE

FAVOR OPPSE

237 -

100

188 -
79

39 -
16

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY
MARRIAGE

STRG
OPPSE YES NO UND
- 458 144 50

100 100 100

- 458 - -
100

- - 144 -
100

100

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO

96 15
100 100
85 5
89 33

7 8

7 53

4 2

4 13

28
100

20
71

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

227

100

144
63

71
31

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

310
100

235
76

54
17

63
100

48
76

10
16

29
100

16
55

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

256
73

78
22

286
100

192
67

66
23

28
10

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

448
100

316
71

109
24

23

120
100

86
72

23
19

84
100

56
67

12
14

16
19



18B. Would you respect someone who supports same-sex marriage?

THOSE WHO OPPOSE/
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE

Yes

Undecided

TOTAL

487

100

296
61

137
28

54
11

BANNER

5
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STRG
FAVOR

GAY MARRIAGE

FAVOR OPPSE

- 171

100

- 117

26

STRG
OPPSE

177

100

83
47

78
44

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY
MARRIAGE

5 8 2
5 47 8
6 2 20

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO
296 137
100 100
296 -
100
- 137
100

54
100

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

85

100

49
58

26
31

10
12

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

185
100

129
70

40
22

104
100

65
62

31
30

29
37

11
14

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

25
16

18
11

315
100

177
56

110
35

28
9

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

112
100

83
74

16
14

13
12

273
100

156
57

96
35

102
100

57
56

25
25

20
20



a little discrimination,

Total

A great deal of
discrimination

Some discrimination
Only a little

discrimination

None at all

Undecided

or none at all?

TOTAL

1000

100

281
28

442
44

148
15

Table 22 Page 176

19. In America today, would you say there is a great deal of discrimination against gays and lesbians, some discrimination, only
BANNER

RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE GAY/LESBIAN GAY/LESBIAN

WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST FAMILY MARRIAGE IN

GAY MARRIAGE MARRIAGE MARRIAGE GAYS/LESBIANS MEMBER SUPREME COURT

STRG STRG GREAT NOT DSN'T

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE YES NO UND YES NO UND DEAL SOME LTTLE NONE YES NO PRACT MATTR UND
276 237 171 177 458 144 50 296 137 54 281 442 148 88 455 527 511 352 137
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
127 69 26 28 144 71 12 49 26 10 281 - - - 159 119 201 48 32
46 29 15 16 31 49 24 17 19 19 100 35 23 39 14 23
130 127 65 67 235 54 21 129 40 16 - 442 - - 201 236 235 151 56
47 54 38 38 51 38 42 44 29 30 100 44 45 46 43 41
17 27 51 34 48 10 5 65 31 8 - - 148 - 56 92 50 81 17
6 11 30 19 10 7 10 22 23 15 100 12 17 10 23 12
1 8 24 35 16 7 6 39 29 11 - - - 88 35 52 16 55 17
* 3 14 20 3 5 12 13 21 20 100 8 10 3 16 12
1 6 5 13 15 2 6 14 11 9 - - - - 4 28 9 17 15
* 3 3 7 3 1 12 5 8 17 1 5 2 5 11



20. Do you have a gay or

Total

Yes

Undecided

lesbian family member or close friend who is married to someone of the same sex?

BANNER

Table 23 Page 177

STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

TOTAL FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

1000
100

455
46

527
53

276
100

174

100
36

237
100

122
51

112
47

171
100

55
32

115
67

177
100

48
27

126
71

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO

458 144
100 100
256 78
56 54
192 66
42 46
10 -

2

56

RESPECT SOMEONE

MARRIAGE
YES NO
296 137
100 100
116 25
39 18
177 110
60 80
3 2
1 1

52

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

159
57

119
42

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442
100

201
45

236
53

148
100

56

92
62

88
100

35
40

52
59

GAY/LESBIAN

FAMILY
MEMBER

527
100

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

511
100

294
58

213
42

352
100

117

231
66

137
100

44
32

83
61



21. Which of the following two statements comes closest to the way you feel?

Total

Statement One - "It is
no longer practical for
the Supreme Court to ban
same-sex marriage
because so many states
have legalized such
marriages"

Statement Two - "It
doesn't matter how many
same-sex marriages have
taken place, the Supreme
Court can still ban
them."

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

511
51

352
35

137
14

BANNER
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STRG

FAVOR

276
100

225
82

34
12

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

237
100

174
73

45
19

171
100

48
28

97
57

26
15

135
76

27
15

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO
458 144
100 100
316 109
69 76
86 23
19 16
56 12
12 8

23
46

11
22

16
32

RESPECT SOMEONE

MARRIAGE
YES NO

296 137
100 100
83 16
28 12
156 96
53 70
57 25
19 18

13
24

21
39

20
37

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

201
72

48
17

32
11

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442
100

235
53

151
34

56
13

148
100

50
34

81
55

17
11

88
100

16
18

55
62

17
19

GAY/LESBIAN

FAMILY
MEMBER

117
26

44
10

527
100

213
40

231
44

83
16

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

511
100

511
100

352
100

352
100

137
100

137
100



22.

had religious objections to such marriages?

TOTAL

Total 1000

100

308
31

Support

578
58

Oppose

Undecided 114

11

BANNER

Table 25 Page 179

Do you support or oppose a law that would allow people to refuse to provide business services for a same-sex marriage if they

STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

276
100

34
12

232
84

237
100

55
23

154
65

28
12

171
100

76
44

76
44

19
11

177
100

105
59

52
29

20
11

RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE MARRIAGE
YES NO UND YES NO UND
458 144 50 296 137 54
100 100 100 100 100 100
90 25 12 127 76 16
20 17 24 43 55 30
319 106 25 124 46 22
70 74 50 42 34 41
49 13 13 45 15 16
11 9 26 15 11 30

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

47
17

204
73

30

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442 148 88

100 100 100

122 77 48

28 52 55

270 59 34

6l 40 39

50 12 6

11 8 7

11

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

119
26

296
65

527
100

185
35

278
53

64
12

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

511
100

97
19

373
73

DSN'T

352
100

170
48

147
42

35
10

58
42

38
28
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23. How concerned are you that requiring businesses to provide such services forces them to either go against their religion or
or not at all concerned?

pay a penalty - would

Total

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Undecided

you say you are very concerned about this,

279
28

113
11

216
22

somewhat concerned,

BANNER

not very concerned,

STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

276
100

68
25

73
26

36
13

90
33

237
100

64
27

70
30

40
17

55
23

171
100

71
42

55
32

26
15

177
100

98
55

35
20

26
15

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO

458 144
100 100
134 39
29 27
140 34
31 24
58 22
13 15
106 44
23 31
20 5

4 3

11
22

15
30

14
28

RESPECT SOMEONE

MARRIAGE
YES NO
296 137
100 100
135 68
46 50
80 40
27 29
24 8
8 6
46 17
16 12
11 4
4 3

18
33

16
30

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

95
34

73
26

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442 148 88

100 100 100

130 68 46

29 46 52

149 35 18

34 24 20

64 17 6

14 11 7

84 24 17

19 16 19

15 4 1

3 3 1

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

154
34

124
27

56
12

110
24

527
100

198
38

154
29

55
10

99
19

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

511
100

148
29

150
29

71
14

129
25

DSN'T

352
100

159
45

87
25

42
31

14
10

25
18
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24 . How concerned are you that a law allowing people to refuse such services on religious grounds discriminates against gays and

lesbians?

Total

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

391
39

251
25

101
10

197
20

BANNER

STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

276
100

185
67

53
19

237
100

92
39

74
31

171
100

34
20

51
30

29
17

43
25

177
100

41
23

35
20

27
15

68
38

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO
458 144
100 100
207 92
45 64
131 23
29 16
33 9
7 6
60 17
13 12
27 3
6 2

17
34

11
22

10
20

RESPECT SOMEONE

MARRIAGE
YES NO
296 137
100 100
73 30
25 22
77 34
26 25
52 14
18 10
76 50
26 36
18 9
6 7

11
20

13
24

11
20

14
26

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

179
64

53
19

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442 148 88

100 100 100

165 27 13

37 18 15

142 43 9

32 29 10

48 28 10

11 19 11

62 46 50

14 31 57

25 4 6

6 3 7

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

220
48

110
24

527
100

169
32

141
27

62
12

125
24

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

511
100

273
53

126
25

DSN'T

352
100

81
23

85
24

55
16

111
32

28
20

22
16



25. Have you changed your views on gays and lesbians at all over your lifetime?

Total

Yes

Undecided

BANNER

Table 28 Page 182

STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

276
100

104

169
61

237
100

118
50

118
50

171
100

58
34

109
64

177
100

50
28

123
69

RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY
MARRIAGE MARRIAGE

458 144 50 296 137 54
100 100 100 100 100 100

197 49 22 106 30 18
43 34 44 36 22 33

252 93 23 179 104 30
55 65 46 60 76 56

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

93

184
65

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442
100

191
43

242
55

148
100

59
40

87
59

88
100

25
28

59
67

GAY/LESBIAN

FAMILY
MEMBER

194
43

255
56

527
100

177
34

337
64

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

511
100

213
42

295
58

DSN'T

352
100

121
34

219
62



26. Have you become much more supportive of gays and lesbians,

supportive

THOSE WHO CHANGED VIEWS

ON GAYS/LESBIANS

Much more supportive

Somewhat more supportive

Somewhat less supportive

Much less supportive

Don't know

144
38

171
45

somewhat more supportive,

BANNER

5
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somewhat less supportive,

or much less

STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

104
100

70
67

31
30

118
100

54
46

59
50

37
64

RESPECT SOMEONE

RESPECT SOMEONE

WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE

2 1 - 9
1 2 8
2 1 1 4
1 2 5 4
11 2 3 15
6 4 14 14

MARRIAGE

18
100

3
17

9
50

GREAT
DEAL

93

100

50
54

32
34

@]

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

191 59 25

100 100 100

71 16 4

37 27 16

98 31 8

51 53 32

8 4 2

4 7 8

2 1 7

1 2 28

12 7 4

6 12 16

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

83
43

88
45

177
100

60
34

83
47

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

213
100

101
47

95
45

DSN'T

121
100

35
29

55
45

12
10

12
10

21
50



27. Do you believe that churches that don't recognize gay marriages should have their tax-exempt status denied?

Total

Yes

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

144
14

758
76

98
10

BANNER

Table 30 Page 184

STRG

FAVOR

276
100

74
27

173
63

29
11

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

237
100

34
14

176
74

27
11

150
88

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO
458 144
100 100
69 41
15 28
337 90
74 62
52 13
11 9

31
62

10
20

RESPECT SOMEONE

MARRIAGE
YES NO
296 137
100 100
24 10
8 7
251 118
85 86
21 9
7 7

40
74

12
22

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

69
25

178
63

34
12

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442
100

56
13

345
78

130
88

79
90

GAY/LESBIAN

FAMILY
MEMBER

527
100

57
11

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

511
100

105
21

137
100

97
71

31
23



Table 31 Page 185

28. Next week will be the 20th anniversary of the Oklahoma City bombing which killed 168 people and injured 680 others.
opinion, how likely is it that such a bombing will occur in the future - very likely,

all likely?

Total

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

Undecided

BANNER

5

somewhat likely,

not very likely,

In your
or not at

STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

276
100

136
49

107
39

e}

237
100

104
44

102
43

~

171
100

85
50

56
33

177
100

84
47

67
38

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO

458 144
100 100
224 62
49 43
165 67
36 47
39 9
9 6
12 3
3 2
18 3
4 2

RESPECT SOMEONE

MARRIAGE
YES NO
296 137
100 100
149 64
50 47
104 47
35 34
19 13
6 9
10 7
3 5
14 6
5 4

54
100

21
39

15
28

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

163
58

90
32

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442 148 88

100 100 100

177 76 41

40 51 47

199 49 26

45 33 30

38 11 12

9 7 14

9 8 4

2 5 5

19 4 5

4 3 6

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

225
49

176
39

527
100

243
46

193
37

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

511
100

248
49

198
39

DSN'T

352
100

167
47

131
37

14
10



29. How would you

Total

Very liberal

Liberal

Moderate

Conservative

Very Conservative

Other

Don't know

describe your own political viewpoint - very liberal, liberal, moderate,

TOTAL

1000
100

168
17

336
34

253
25

111
11

BANNER

conservative,

very conservative?
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STRG
FAVOR

276

100

39
14

83
30

105
38

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

45
19

102
43

47
20

171
100

42
25

78
46

27
16

177
100

43
24

54
31

55
31

RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY
MARRIAGE MARRIAGE

458 144 50 296 137 54
100 100 100 100 100 100

33 28 2 2 4 4
7 19 4 1 3 7
92 39 12 25 12 3
20 27 24 8 9 6

189 42 20 93 26 10
41 29 40 31 19 19

92 20 9 106 56 21
20 14 18 36 41 39

22 7 - 52 36 6
5 5 18 26 11
9 - 2 1 1 -
2 4 * 1

21 8 5 17 2 10
5 6 10 6 1 19

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

32
11

66
23

102
36

42
15

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

71
16

167
38

113
26

148
100

17
11

45
30

50
34

28
19

w

15
17

40
45

27
31

GAY/LESBIAN

FAMILY
MEMBER

YES

455

100

46
10

92
20

171
38

90
20

75
14

162
31

156
30

77
15

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

511
100

52
10

120
23

198
39

87
17

38
11

91
26

124
35

72
20

137
100

47
34

42
31

17
12

15
11



30. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most?

Total

CNN

MSNBC

FOX NEWS

ABC

NBC

CBS

C-SPAN

COMEDY CENTRAL

Undecided

1000
100

143
14

212
21

BANNER

5
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GAY MARRIAGE
STRG STRG
FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

276
100

237 171 177
100 100

54 38 19 12

20 16 11 7
23 25 5 7
8 11 3 4

29 55 73 80
11 23 43 45

22 21 8 10
8 9 5 6
25 24 10 12
9 10 6 7

26 17 17 18

9 7 10 10
6 7 3 1
2 3 2 1
31 9 1 3
11 4 1 2

60 41 35 34
22 17 20 19

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY
MARRIAGE

100 100 100
83 23

18 16 12
37 13

8 9

38 10
8 7
45 13
10 9
37 14
8 10
8 4
2 3
24 16
5 11

95 30 18
21 21 36

RESPECT SOMEONE

WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE

296 137 54

100 100 100
39 7
13 5
11 3
4 2

111 68 14
38 50 26

17 6
6 4

23 5
8 4

27 16
9 12
3 1
1 1
5 —
2

60 31 20
20 23 37

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281
100

47
17

42

28
10

61
22

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442 148
100 100
69 14
16 9
34 4
8 3
107 72
24 49
27 8
6 5
44 8
10 5
45 11
10 7
5 4

1 3
19 3
4 2
92 24
21 16

N

43
49

21
24

GAY/LESBIAN
FAMILY
MEMBER

91
20

527
100

63
12

55
10

111
21

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND
511 352 137
100 100 100

91 40 12

18 11 9
45 13 6
9 4 4

93 143 41
18 41 30

9 9 7
11 5 1
2 1 1
36 7 3
7 2 2

103 64 45
20 18 33



31. What is your annual household income?

Total

Under $20,000 per year

Under $50,000 per year

Under $75,000 per year

Under $100,000 per year

Under $140,000 per year

Over $140,000 per year

Undecided

199
20

169
17

128
13

113
11

190
19

BANNER
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STRG

GAY MARRIAGE

STRG

FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE

48
17

56
20

40
14

32
12

33
12

48
17

49
21

41
17

31
13

35
15

41
17

171
100

18
11

30
18

30
18

24
14

18
11

36
21

177
100

30
17

43
24

24
14

17
10

17
10

30
17

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO
458 144
100 100
37 16
8 11
88 31
19 22
85 22
19 15
67 16
15 11
50 23
11 16
42 16
9 11
89 20
19 14

15
30

RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO SUPPORTS GAY

MARRIAGE
YES NO

296 137
100 100
28 26

9 19
60 36
20 26
55 11
19 8
39 12
13 9
29 12
10 9
29 10
10 7
56 30
19 22

15
28

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

40
14

54
19

49
17

31
11

33
12

49
17

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

88
20

78
18

65
15

54
12

82
19

148
100

34
23

25
17

19
13

19
13

28
19

88
100

15
17

17
19

11
12

10
11

19
22

GAY/LESBIAN

FAMILY
MEMBER

86
19

76
17

62
14

58
13

52
11

81
18

527
100

63
12

111
21

92
17

65
12

55
10

42
8

99
19

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN
SUPREME COURT

NOT

PRACT MATTR

511
100

47
9

102
20

95
19

80
16

58
11

50
10

79
15

DSN'T

352
100

38
11

77
22

55
16

34
10

41
12

34
10

73
21

20
15

19
14

14
10

14
10

38
28
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32. Do you personally - or jointly with a spouse - have any money invested in the stock market right now, either in an individual
stock or mutual fund - yes or no?

BANNER 5
RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE GAY/LESBIAN GAY/LESBIAN
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST FAMILY MARRIAGE IN
GAY MARRIAGE MARRIAGE MARRIAGE GAYS/LESBIANS MEMBER SUPREME COURT
STRG STRG GREAT NOT DSN'T
TOTAL FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE YES NO UND YES NO UND DEAL SOME LTTLE NONE YES NO PRACT MATTR UND
Total 1000 276 237 171 177 458 144 50 296 137 54 281 442 148 88 455 527 511 352 137

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 508 156 125 77 86 239 83 23 155 52 20 124 236 82 46 249 254 2717 172 59
51 57 53 45 49 52 58 46 52 38 37 44 53 55 52 55 48 54 49 43

No 436 113 100 77 80 203 53 23 118 77 28 141 189 57 33 190 240 217 155 64
44 41 42 45 45 44 37 46 40 56 52 50 43 39 38 42 46 42 44 47
Undecided 56 7 12 17 11 16 8 4 23 8 6 16 17 9 9 16 33 17 25 14

6 3 5 10 6 3 6 8 8 6 11 6 4 6 10 4 6 3 7 10



33. How important is

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Undecided

Refused

Table 36 Page 190

religion in your life - very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

BANNER

RESPECT SOMEONE RESPECT SOMEONE
WHO OPPOSES GAY WHO SUPPORTS GAY
GAY MARRIAGE MARRIAGE MARRIAGE

STRG STRG
TOTAL FAVOR FAVOR OPPSE OPPSE YES NO UND YES NO UND
1000 276 237 171 177 458 144 50 296 137 54

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

586 106 116 133 134 233 59 27 216 108 40
59 38 49 78 76 51 41 54 73 79 74

236 76 76 28 29 129 35 15 57 18 9
24 28 32 16 16 28 24 30 19 13 17

67 37 16 3 6 42 14 2 11 3 -
7 13 7 2 3 9 10 4 4 2

95 54 26 5 4 47 35 4 7 7 1
10 20 11 3 2 10 24 8 2 5 2
9 3 2 1 1 6 - 1 2 - 2
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 4
7 - 1 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 2
1 * 1 2 * 1 2 1 1 4

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GREAT
DEAL

281

100

146
52

63
22

49
17

GAYS/LESBIANS

SOME LTTLE NONE

442
100

244
55

122
28

148
100

98

31
21

88
100

65
74

16
18

GAY/LESBIAN

FAMILY
MEMBER

YES

455

100

246
54

122
27

53
12

527
100

328
62

112
21

GAY/LESBIAN
MARRIAGE IN

SUPREME COURT

NOT

DSN'T

PRACT MATTR UND

511
100

241
47

66
13

352
100

255
72

57
16

137
100

90

27
20

N



8. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

Total

Right Direction

Wrong Track

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

245
24

599
60

156
16

BANNER 6
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REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO

GAY/LESBIAN

SPPRT OPPSE

308
100

35
11

246
80

578
100

193

285

49

100
17

PROVIDE SERVICES

VERY

353

100

60
17

263
75

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

80
29

148
53

51
18

113
100

27
24

65
58

21
19

216
100

66
31

109
50

41
19

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

391

100

134
34

194
50

63
16

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

251
100

62
25

146
58

43
17

101
100

13
13

76
75

12
12

197
100

24
12

152
77

21
11

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
87 151
23 25
222 366
59 61
67 83
18 14

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

MUCH

144
100

40
28

76
53

28

LESBIANS
SWMT  SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
171 16
100 100
36 4
21 25
106 10
62 62
29 2
17 12

19

MUCH
LESS

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

55 163
38 22
63 486
44 64
26 109
18 14



9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

419
42

478
48

103
10

BANNER 6
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REFUSE

GAY/LESBIAN

SPPRT OPPSE

308
100

63
20

226
73

578
100

322
56

194
34

62
11

VERY

353

100

103
29

229
65

ALLOWING LAW
BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

113
41

126
45

40
14

113
100

52
46

49
43

12
11

216
100

129

64

30

23
11

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

391

100

236

120
31

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

251
100

99

120

48

32
13

101
100

22
22

71
70

197
100

44
22

137
70

CHANGED
VIEWS

YES NO
376 600
100 100
151 262
40 44
186 280
49 47
39 58
10 10

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

MUCH

144
100

78
54

58
40

LESBIANS
SWMT  SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
171 16
100 100
57 5
33 31
89 10
52 62
25 1
15 6

MUCH
LESS

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

97 276
67 36
32 410
22 54
15 72
10 9



10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

768
77

125
12

BANNER 6
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REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

GAY/LESBIAN

308 578
100 100
33 63
11 11
236 453
77 78
39 62
13 11

VERY

353

100

35
10

278
79

40
11

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

37
13

208
75

34
12

113
100

87
77

18
16

216
100

23
11

170
79

23
11

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

391

100

40
10

315
81

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

251
100

24
10

190
76

37
15

101
100

10
10

78
77

13
13

197
100

25
13

149
76

23
12

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
36 68
10 11
302 453
80 76
38 79
10 13

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/
LESBIANS

MUCH

SWMT

SMWT

MORE MORE LESS

144
100

126
88

171
100

17
10

132
77

22
13

MUCH
LESS

15
88

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

20 76
14 10
111 587
77 77
13 95

13
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11. Republicans have been in control of Congress for just over two months now. Is the federal government working better now than
it was before the Republicans won control, is it worse now, or is it about the same?

BANNER 6

REFUSE ALLOWING LAW ALLOWING LAW CAUSES TAX-EXEMPT

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO DISCRIMINATION AGAINST CHANGED SUPPORT FOR GAYS/ STATUS

GAY/LESBIAN PROVIDE SERVICES GAYS/LESBIANS VIEWS LESBIANS DENIED

NOT NOT AT NOT NOT AT MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH

TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE VERY SMWT VERY ALL VERY SMWT VERY ALL YES NO MORE MORE LESS LESS YES NO
Total 1000 308 578 353 279 113 216 391 251 101 197 376 600 144 171 16 17 144 758
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Better now 81 41 28 30 21 8 20 19 15 6 34 25 53 9 13 1 1 6 69
8 13 5 8 8 7 9 5 6 6 17 7 9 6 8 6 6 4 9
Worse now 216 32 164 63 51 31 64 131 35 12 29 75 136 39 29 1 1 58 138
22 10 28 18 18 27 30 34 14 12 15 20 23 27 17 6 6 40 18
About the same 599 201 335 222 176 71 110 210 167 77 111 234 352 82 111 13 12 67 479
60 65 58 63 63 63 51 54 67 76 56 62 59 57 65 81 71 47 63
Undecided 104 34 51 38 31 3 22 31 34 6 23 42 59 14 18 1 3 13 72
10 11 9 11 11 3 10 8 14 6 12 11 10 10 11 6 18 9 9



12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican.
its candidate for President in 20167

REPUBLICANS

Scott Walker

Jeb Bush

Ted Cruz

Rand Paul

Ben Carson

Marco Rubio

Chris Christie

Mike Huckabee

John Kasich

Donald Trump

Carly Fiorina

Lindsey Graham

TOTAL
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Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as

BANNER 6

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO

GAY/LESBIAN

SPPRT OPPSE

189
100

23
12

139
100

PROVIDE SERVICES

VERY

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

10
11

—

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

~ D

111
100

14
13

14
13

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
141 214
100 100
13 18
9 8
13 15
9 7
7 16
5 7
6 10
4 5
5 8
4 4
3 5
2 2
1 3
1 1
1 2
1 1
1 2
1 1
1 1
1 *
1 —_
1
1 —
1

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/
LESBIANS
MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH
MORE MORE LESS LESS
42 70 7 10
100 100 100 100
3 8 - -
7 11
5 6 - -
12 9
2 1 2 2
5 1 29 20
4 1 - 1
10 1 10
2 1 - 2
5 1 20
— 3 — —
4
1 —_ —_ —_
2
—_ 1 —_ —_
1
—_ 1 —_ —_
1
—_ 1 —_ —_
1
l — — —
2

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO

20 319
100 100
1 30
5 9
1 26
5 8
1 22
5 7
- 16
5

- 12
4

- 8
3

- 4
1

- 3
1

- 3
1

- 2
1

- 1
*

- 1
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(Continued)

12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican. Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as
its candidate for President in 20167

BANNER 6

REFUSE ALLOWING LAW ALLOWING LAW CAUSES TAX-EXEMPT

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO DISCRIMINATION AGAINST CHANGED SUPPORT FOR GAYS/ STATUS

GAY/LESBIAN PROVIDE SERVICES GAYS/LESBIANS VIEWS LESBIANS DENIED

NOT NOT AT NOT NOT AT MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH

TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE VERY SMWT VERY ALL VERY SMWT VERY ALL YES NO MORE MORE LESS LESS YES NO
Rick Perry 1 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1
* 1 1 1 * *
Paul Ryan 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - 1
* l l 1 * *
Other 11 5 4 6 - 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 6 1 3 - - 2 8
3 3 3 3 5 5 2 2 5 3 3 3 2 4 10 3
Undecided 218 96 94 102 62 24 22 60 59 27 49 84 126 23 44 5 5 15 181

59 51 68 55 67 63 54 71 67 49 44 60 59 55 63 71 50 75 57



13.
Republican nominee?

REPUBLICANS

Jeb Bush

Rand Paul

Ted Cruz

Chris Christie

Scott Walker

Ben Carson

Mike Huckabee

Paul Ryan

Donald Trump

Bobby Jindal

Rick Perry

Marco Rubio

Anyone else?

TOTAL
369
100

39
11

BANNER 6
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Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
GAY/LESBIAN

SPPRT OPPSE

189
100

23
12

139
100

15
11

PROVIDE SERVICES

NOT NOT AT
SMWT VERY ALL

185 93 38 41
100 100 100 100
25 5 3 5
14 5 8 12
16 5 1 4
9 5 3 10
9 5 1 2
5 5 3 5
13 1 1 1
7 1 3 2
7 3 1 -
4 3 3
4 — — —
2
2 - - 1
1 2
1 - 1 1
1 3 2
3 - - -
2
2 _ _ _
1
2 _ _ _
1
2 - - -
1

ALL
DISC

VERY

OWING LAW CAUSES
RIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT NOT AT
SMWT VERY ALL

88 55 111
100 100 100
5 8 14
6 15 13
4 5 8
5 9 7
1 1 8
1 2 7
2 2 9
2 4 8
3 3 5
3 5 5
1 — —
1
- 1 2
2 2
1 1 -
1 2
1 - 1
1 1
1 - 1
1 1
- 1 1
2 1
1 — —
1

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO

141 214
100 100
17 21
12 10
17 9
12 4
11 7
8 3
8 8
6 4
7 4
5 2
3 1
2 *
- 3
1
- 3
1
- 3
1
- 2
1
1 1
1 *
- 2
1

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/
LESBIANS
MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH
MORE MORE LESS LESS
42 70 7 10
100 100 100 100
4 7 3 2
10 10 43 20
6 8 2 -
14 11 29
5 4 1 -
12 6 14
2 3 1 2
5 4 14 20
1 5 - -
2 7
1 2 - -
2 3
—_ —_ 1 —_
14

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO

20 319
100 100
- 36
11

2 24
10 8
2 15
10 5
- 15
5

2 9
10 3
1 3
5 1
- 3
1

2 1
10 *
- 3
1

- 2
1

- 2
1

- 2
1
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(Continued)

13. Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the

Republican nominee?

Rick Santorum

Other

Undecided

None

Anyone else?

TOTAL

226
61

BANNER 6

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO

GAY/LESBIAN

SPPRT OPPSE

109
58

85
61

19
14

PROVIDE SERVICES

VERY

105
57

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

62
67

14
15

28
74

22
54

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

52
61

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

60
68

35
64

59
53

11
10

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
4 4
3 2
78 137
55 64
13 19
9 9

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

LESBIANS
MUCH SWMT SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
1 2 -
2 3
25 38 3
60 54 43
3 7 -
7 10

MUCH
LESS

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
- 8
3
9 195
45 61
4 26
20 8



14. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Democrat/lean Democrat.

candidate for President in 20167

DEMOCRATS

Hillary Clinton

Elizabeth Warren

Bernie Sanders

Martin O’Malley

Joe Biden

Other

Undecided

TOTAL

413

100

176
43

200
48

BANNER 6
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Who do you want the Democratic party to nominate as its

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO

GAY/LESBIAN

SPPRT OPPSE

67
100

23
34

38
57

310
100

140
45

143
46

PROVIDE SERVICES

VERY

101

100

36
36

58
57

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

123
100

53
43

62
50

50
100

18
36

26
52

120
100

60
50

45
38

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

232

100

106
46

106
46

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

53
52

14
56

42
100

12
29

23
55

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
155 252
100 100
66 109
43 43
9 10
6 4
3 1
2 *
2 —_
1
1 —
1
3 7
2 3
71 125
46 50

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

LESBIANS
MUCH SWMT SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
76 65 4
100 100 100
34 26 2
45 40 50
6 3 -
8 5
_ 3 _
5
2 — —
3
— 1 —
2
2 - -
3
32 32 2
42 49 50

MUCH
LESS

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO

95 276
100 100
45 111
47 40
8 10

8 4

2 2

2 1

- 2

1

- 1

*

1 9

1 3
39 141
41 51
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15. How important is it to you that the Democratic Party offers some strong Democratic challengers to Hillary Clinton for the
presidential nomination

BANNER 6
REFUSE ALLOWING LAW ALLOWING LAW CAUSES TAX-EXEMPT
BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO DISCRIMINATION AGAINST CHANGED SUPPORT FOR GAYS/ STATUS
GAY/LESBIAN PROVIDE SERVICES GAYS/LESBIANS VIEWS LESBIANS DENIED
NOT NOT AT NOT NOT AT MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH
TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE VERY SMWT VERY ALL VERY SMWT VERY ALL YES NO MORE MORE LESS LESS YES NO
DEMOCRATS 413 67 310 101 123 50 120 232 102 25 42 155 252 76 65 4 6 95 276

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very important 226 41 163 60 71 25 62 127 48 17 29 76 147 36 36 - 4 56 149
55 61 53 59 58 50 52 55 47 68 69 49 58 47 55 67 59 54

Somewhat important 104 17 79 21 34 13 29 58 34 5 5 49 52 24 19 4 1 20 70
25 25 25 21 28 26 24 25 33 20 12 32 21 32 29 100 17 21 25

Not very important 33 4 27 6 11 7 9 18 10 2 1 13 20 9 3 - 1 8 22
8 6 9 6 9 14 8 8 10 8 2 8 8 12 5 17 8 8

Not at all important 33 2 29 11 4 4 12 22 6 1 3 13 20 6 7 - - 7 24
8 3 9 11 3 8 10 9 6 4 7 8 8 8 11 7 9

Undecided 17 3 12 3 3 1 8 7 4 - 4 4 13 1 - - - 4 11



Table 17 Page 209

16. Recently President Obama, working with other countries, reached a deal with Iran to limit Iran’s nuclear program. Do you
approve or disapprove of this agreement?

BANNER 6
REFUSE ALLOWING LAW ALLOWING LAW CAUSES TAX-EXEMPT
BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO DISCRIMINATION AGAINST CHANGED SUPPORT FOR GAYS/ STATUS
GAY/LESBIAN PROVIDE SERVICES GAYS/LESBIANS VIEWS LESBIANS DENIED
NOT NOT AT NOT NOT AT MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH
TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE VERY SMWT VERY ALL VERY SMWT VERY ALL YES NO MORE MORE LESS LESS YES NO
Total 1000 308 578 353 279 113 216 391 251 101 197 376 600 144 171 16 17 144 758

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 459 77 351 116 131 61 133 247 116 27 48 179 275 86 74 5 3 97 317
46 25 61 33 47 54 62 63 46 27 24 48 46 60 43 31 18 67 42
Disapprove 366 190 135 184 89 31 54 88 86 57 115 131 225 38 66 9 10 21 321
37 62 23 52 32 27 25 23 34 56 58 35 38 26 39 56 59 15 42
Undecided 175 41 92 53 59 21 29 56 49 17 34 66 100 20 31 2 4 26 120

18 13 16 15 21 19 13 14 20 17 17 18 17 14 18 12 24 18 16
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17. Do you think Congress should have a role in deciding whether or not the United States will support the agreement?

Total

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 6

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

GAY/LESBIAN

VERY

NOT NOT AT
SMWT VERY ALL

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT NOT AT

VERY SMWT VERY ALL

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/
LESBIANS
SWMT SMWT MUCH

MUCH
MORE MORE LESS

LESS

308 578
100 100
263 379
85 66
29 155
9 27
16 44
5 8

353
100

280
79

52
15

279 113 216
100 100 100

204 76 139

73 67 64
52 28 52
19 25 24
23 9 25

8 8 12

391 251 101 197
100 100 100 100

257 185 79 156
66 74 78 79
102 45 14 26
26 18 14 13
32 21 8 15
8 8 8 8

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
279 426
74 71
69 123
18 20
28 51
7 8

144
100

94
65

37
26

171 16 17
100 100 100

139 13 11
81 81 65

24 3 4
14 19 24
8 - 2
5 12

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

89 570
62 75
46 129
32 17
9 59
6 8



18. Do you strongly favor,

Total

Strongly favor

Favor

Oppose

Strongly Oppose

Undecided

favor,

237
24

171
17

177
18

139
14

oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

BANNER 6
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REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

GAY/LESBIAN

308 578
100 100
34 232
11 40
55 154
18 27
76 76
25 13
105 52
34 9
38 64
12 11

VERY

353

100

68
19

64
18

71
20

98
28

52
15

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

73
26

70
25

55
20

35
13

46
16

113
100

36
32

40
35

14
12

13
12

216
100

90
42

55
25

26
12

26
12

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

391 251 101 197
100 100 100 100

185 53 9 21
47 21 9 11
92 74 21 39
24 29 21 20
34 51 29 43

9 20 29 22
41 35 27 68
10 14 27 35
39 38 15 26
10 15 15 13

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
104 169
28 28
118 118
31 20
58 109
15 18
50 123
13 20
46 81
12 14

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/
LESBIANS

MUCH

SWMT

SMWT

MORE MORE LESS

144
100

70
49

54
38

171
100

31
18

59
35

37
22

23
13

21
12

16
100

MUCH
LESS

17
100

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

74 173
51 23
34 176
24 23
13 150

9 20
12 150

8 20
11 109

8 14



18A. Would you respect someone who opposed same-sex marriage?

THOSE WHO FAVOR/
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 6
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REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

GAY/LESBIAN

TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE

652 127 450

100 100 100

458 90 319
70 71 71

144 25 106
22 20 24

VERY

184

100

134
73

39
21

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

189
100

140
74

34
18

86
100

58
67

22
26

164
100

106
65

44
27

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

316

100

207

92
29

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

165
100

131

45
100

33

86
100

60
70

17
20

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
268 3
100 1
197 2
74
49
18
22
8

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/
LESBIANS

MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH
MORE MORE LESS LESS
134 111 3 4
100 100 100 100
99 83 2 2
74 75 67 50
26 19 1 1
19 17 33 25
9 9 - 1
7 8 25

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
119 458
100 100

69 337
58 74
41 90
34 20
9 31
8 7



18B. Would you respect someone who supports same-sex marriage?

THOSE WHO OPPOSE/
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 6
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REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

GAY/LESBIAN

TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE

487 219 192

100 100 100

296 127 124
61 58 65

137 76 46
28 35 24

54 16 22
11 7 11

VERY

221

100

135
61

68
31

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

136
100

80
59

40
29

16
12

37
100

24
65

71
100

46
65

17
24

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

114

100

73
64

30
26

11
10

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

124
100

77
62

34
27

13
10

71
100

52
73

14
20

137
100

76
55

50
36

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
154 313
100 100
106 179
69 57
30 104
19 33
18 30
12 10

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

MUCH

20
100

14
70

LESBIANS
SWMT  SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
81 14
100 100
64 9
79 64
8 4
10 29
9 1
11 7

MUCH
LESS

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
36 409
100 100
24 251
67 61
10 118
28 29
2 40
6 10



19. In America today, would you say there is a great deal of discrimination against gays and lesbians,

a little discrimination, or none at all?

BANNER 6

some discrimination,

Table 22 Page 214

only

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

GAY/LESBIAN

TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE

Total 1000 308 578
100 100 100

A great deal of 281 47 204
discrimination 28 15 35
Some discrimination 442 122 270
44 40 47

Only a little 148 77 59
discrimination 15 25 10
None at all 88 48 34
9 16 6

Undecided 41 14 11

VERY

353

100

95
27

130
37

68
19

46
13

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

73
26

149
53

113
100

24
21

64
57

17
15

216
100

79
37

84
39

24
11

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

391

100

179
46

165
42

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

251
100

53
21

142
57

43
17

101
100

13
13

48
48

28
28

10
10

197
100

24
12

62
31

46
23

50
25

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
93 184
25 31
191 242
51 40
59 87
16 14
25 59
7 10
8 28
2 5

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

MUCH

LESBIANS
SWMT SMWT MUCH
MORE MORE LESS LESS
144 171 16 17
100 100 100 100
50 32 2 4
35 19 12 24
71 98 8 2
49 57 50 12
16 31 4 1
11 18 25 6
4 8 2 7
3 5 12 41
3 2 - 3
2 1 18

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

69 178
48 23
56 345
39 46
11 130
8 17
4 79
3 10
4 26
3 3



20. Do you have a gay or lesbian family member or close friend who is married to someone of the same sex?

Total

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 6

Table 23 Page 215

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

GAY/LESBIAN

308 578
100 100
119 296
39 51
185 278
60 48
4 4
1 1

VERY

353

100

154
44

198
56

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

124
44

154
55

113
100

56
50

55
49

216
100

110
51

99
46

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL
391 251 101 197

100 100 100 100

220 110 37 66
56 44 37 34

169 141 62 125

43 56 61 63
2 - 2 6
1 2 3

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
194 255
52 42
177 337
47 56
5 8
1 1

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/
LESBIANS

MUCH

SWMT

SMWT

MORE MORE LESS

144
100

83
58

60
42

171
100

88

83
49

11
69

MUCH
LESS

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

85 328
59 43
57 423
40 56
2 7
1 1



21.

Total

Statement One - "It is
no longer practical for
the Supreme Court to ban
same-sex marriage
because so many states
have legalized such
marriages"

Statement Two - "It
doesn't matter how many
same-sex marriages have
taken place, the Supreme
Court can still ban
them."

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

511
51

352
35

137
14

Which of the following two statements comes closest to the way you feel?

BANNER 6
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REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO

GAY/LESBIAN

SPPRT OPPSE

308
100

97
31

170
55

41
13

578
100

373
65

147
25

58
10

PROVIDE SERVICES

VERY

353

100

148
42

159
45

46
13

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

150
54

87
31

42
15

113
100

71
63

28
25

14
12

216
100

129

62
29

25
12

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GAYS/LESBIANS
NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

391 251 101 197
100 100 100 100
273 126 36 58
70 50 36 29
81 85 55 111
21 34 54 56
37 40 10 28
9 16 10 14

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
213 295
57 49
121 219
32 36
42 86
11 14

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

MUCH

144
100

101
70

35
24

[ee}

LESBIANS
SWMT  SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
171 16
100 100
95 1
56 6
55 12
32 75
21 3
12 19

MUCH
LESS

12
71

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100
105 359

73 47
30 302
21 40
9 97
6 13
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22. Do you support or oppose a law that would allow people to refuse to provide business services for a same-sex marriage if they
had religious objections to such marriages?

BANNER 6
REFUSE ALLOWING LAW ALLOWING LAW CAUSES TAX-EXEMPT
BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO DISCRIMINATION AGAINST CHANGED SUPPORT FOR GAYS/ STATUS
GAY/LESBIAN PROVIDE SERVICES GAYS/LESBIANS VIEWS LESBIANS DENIED
NOT NOT AT NOT NOT AT MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH
TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE VERY SMWT VERY ALL VERY SMWT VERY ALL YES NO MORE MORE LESS LESS YES NO
Total 1000 308 578 353 279 113 216 391 251 101 197 376 600 144 171 16 17 144 758

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Support 308 308 - 183 66 18 37 65 59 49 122 100 203 24 52 7 9 22 272
31 100 52 24 16 17 17 24 49 62 27 34 17 30 44 53 15 36
Oppose 578 - 578 138 180 83 156 300 156 41 59 236 334 111 96 9 6 112 412
58 100 39 65 73 72 77 62 41 30 63 56 77 56 56 35 78 54
Undecided 114 - - 32 33 12 23 26 36 11 16 40 63 9 23 - 2 10 74

11 9 12 11 11 7 14 11 8 11 10 6 13 12 7 10
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23. How concerned are you that requiring businesses to provide such services forces them to either go against their religion or
pay a penalty - would you say you are very concerned about this, somewhat concerned, not very concerned, or not at all concerned?

BANNER 6

REFUSE ALLOWING LAW ALLOWING LAW CAUSES TAX-EXEMPT

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO DISCRIMINATION AGAINST CHANGED SUPPORT FOR GAYS/ STATUS

GAY/LESBIAN PROVIDE SERVICES GAYS/LESBIANS VIEWS LESBIANS DENIED

NOT NOT AT NOT NOT AT MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH

TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE VERY SMWT VERY ALL VERY SMWT VERY ALL YES NO MORE MORE LESS LESS YES NO
Total 1000 308 578 353 279 113 216 391 251 101 197 376 600 144 171 16 17 144 758
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very concerned 353 183 138 353 - - - 165 49 30 92 110 239 36 51 7 9 41 289
35 59 24 100 42 20 30 47 29 40 25 30 44 53 28 38
Somewhat concerned 279 66 180 - 279 - - 86 123 32 30 110 166 40 53 5 2 43 213
28 21 31 100 22 49 32 15 29 28 28 31 31 12 30 28
Not very concerned 113 18 83 - - 113 - 29 36 29 10 54 55 14 34 2 - 14 84
11 6 14 100 7 14 29 5 14 9 10 20 12 10 11
Not at all concerned 216 37 156 - - - 216 101 35 8 62 91 122 47 29 2 6 41 154
22 12 27 100 26 14 8 31 24 20 33 17 12 35 28 20
Undecided 39 4 21 - - - - 10 8 2 3 11 18 7 4 - - 5 18
4 1 4 3 3 2 2 3 3 5 2 3 2



24. How concerned are
lesbians?

Total

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Undecided

Table 27 Page 219

you that a law allowing people to refuse such services on religious grounds discriminates against gays and

251
25

101
10

197
20

BANNER 6

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO

GAY/LESBIAN

308
100

65
21

59
19

49
16

122
40

578
100

300
52

156
27

PROVIDE SERVICES

VERY

353

100

165
47

49
14

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

86
31

123
44

32
11

30
11

113
100

29
26

36
32

29
26

216
100

101
47

35
16

62
29

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

391

100

391
100

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

251
100

251
100

101
100

101
100

197
100

197
100

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
138 249
37 42
114 134
30 22
41 56
11 9
66 130
18 22
17 31
5 5

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

LESBIANS

MUCH SWMT SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
144 171 16
100 100 100
77 50 3

53 29 19

39 63 4

27 37 25

3 28 4

2 16 25

20 25 3

14 15 19

5 5 2

3 3 12

MUCH
LESS

12
71

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

92 257
64 34
30 195
21 26
7 91
5 12
14 171
10 23
1 44
1 6



25. Have you changed your views on gays and lesbians at all over your lifetime?

Total

Yes

Undecided

TOTAL

1000

100

376

600
60

BANNER 6
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REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO

GAY/LESBIAN

SPPRT OPPSE

308
100

100
32

203
66

578
100

236
41

334
58

PROVIDE SERVICES

VERY

353

100

110
31

239
68

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

110

166
59

113
100

54
48

55
49

216
100

91
42

122
56

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

391

100

138
35

249
64

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

251
100

114
45

134
53

101
100

41
41

56
55

197
100

66
34

130
66

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
376 -
100
- 600
100

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

MUCH

144
100

144

LESBIANS
SWMT  SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
171 16
100 100
171 16
100 100

100

MUCH
LESS

17

100

17
100

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

51 289
35 38
92 457
64 60
1 12
1 2



26. Have you become much more supportive of gays and lesbians,

supportive

THOSE WHO CHANGED VIEWS

ON GAYS/LESBIANS

Much more supportive

Somewhat more supportive

Somewhat less supportive

Much less supportive

Don't know

somewhat more supportive,

somewhat less supportive,

BANNER 6

Table 29 Page 221

or much less

REFUSE ALLOWING LAW
BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
GAY/LESBIAN PROVIDE SERVICES

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

GAYS/LESBIANS

CHANGED
VIEWS

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

NOT NOT AT
TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE VERY SMWT VERY ALL

376 100 236 110 110 54 91
100 100 100 100 100 100 100

144 24 111 36 40 14 47
38 24 47 33 36 26 52
171 52 96 51 53 34 29
45 52 41 46 48 63 32
16 7 9 7 5 2 2

4 7 4 6 5 4 2
17 9 6 9 2 - 6

5 9 3 8 2 7
28 8 14 7 10 4 7

VERY

138

100

77
56

50
36

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

114
100

39
34

63
55

28
68

66
100

20
30

25
38

w

12
18

144
38

171
45

LESBIANS

MUCH SWMT SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
144 171 16
100 100 100
144 - -

100
- 171 -
100

- - 16
100

MUCH
LESS

17
100

17
100

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO

51 289
100 100
26 101
51 35
22 135
43 47
1 15

2 5

2 12

4 4

- 26

9



27. Do you believe that churches that don't recognize gay marriages should have their tax-exempt status denied?

Total

Yes

Undecided

758
76

98
10

BANNER 6
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REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

GAY/LESBIAN

308 578
100 100
22 112
7 19
272 412
88 71
14 54
5 9

VERY

353

100

41
12

289
82

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

43
15

213
76

113
100

14
12

84
74

15
13

216
100

41
19

154
71

21
10

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

391

100

92
24

257
66

42
11

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

251
100

30
12

195
78

26
10

101
100

91
90

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
51 92
14 15
289 457
77 76
36 51
10 8

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

MUCH

144
100

26
18

101
70

17
12

LESBIANS
SWMT SMWT MUCH
MORE MORE LESS LESS
171 16 17
100 100 100
22 1 2
13 6 12
135 15 12
79 94 71
14 - 3
8 18

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100
144 -
100

- 758
100
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28. Next week will be the 20th anniversary of the Oklahoma City bombing which killed 168 people and injured 680 others. In your
opinion, how likely is it that such a bombing will occur in the future - very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at
all likely?

BANNER 6

REFUSE ALLOWING LAW ALLOWING LAW CAUSES TAX-EXEMPT

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO DISCRIMINATION AGAINST CHANGED SUPPORT FOR GAYS/ STATUS

GAY/LESBIAN PROVIDE SERVICES GAYS/LESBIANS VIEWS LESBIANS DENIED

NOT NOT AT NOT NOT AT MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH

TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE VERY SMWT VERY ALL VERY SMWT VERY ALL YES NO MORE MORE LESS LESS YES NO
Total 1000 308 578 353 279 113 216 391 251 101 197 376 600 144 171 16 17 144 758
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very likely 474 163 268 204 115 40 100 213 95 53 94 178 286 73 76 9 9 76 361
47 53 46 58 41 35 46 54 38 52 48 47 48 51 44 56 53 53 48
Somewhat likely 375 105 231 112 116 54 83 143 117 34 64 156 214 55 74 6 7 49 287
38 34 40 32 42 48 38 37 47 34 32 41 36 38 43 38 41 34 38
Not very likely 75 17 47 14 31 11 14 16 21 11 16 25 47 11 12 - 1 10 57
8 6 8 4 11 10 6 4 8 11 8 7 8 8 7 6 7 8
Not at all likely 31 11 14 6 6 5 12 9 9 3 7 9 21 3 5 - - 5 23
3 4 2 2 2 4 6 2 4 3 4 2 4 2 3 3 3
Undecided 45 12 18 17 11 3 7 10 9 - 16 8 32 2 4 1 - 4 30
4 4 3 5 4 3 3 3 4 8 2 5 1 2 6 3 4



29. How would you

Total

Very liberal

Liberal

Moderate

Conservative

Very Conservative

Other

Don't know

describe your own political viewpoint - very liberal, 1lib

TOTAL

1000
100

168
17

336
34

253
25

111
11

eral,

moderate,

BANNER 6

conservative,
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very conservative?

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO

GAY/LESBIAN

SPPRT OPPSE

81
26

111
36

71
23

578
100

57
10

131
23

216
37

108
19

PROVIDE SERVICES

VERY

44
12

91
26

103
29

72
20

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

O

42
15

116
42

80
29

113
100

()}

26
23

44
39

29
26

216
100

31
14

47
22

71
33

37
17

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

391

100

46
12

97
25

137
35

58
15

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

44
18

100
40

71
28

101
100

31
31

40
40

15
15

N

197
100

50
25

68
35

45
23

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
26 42
7 7
61 107
16 18
145 183
39 30
102 144
27 24
30 78
8 13
4 8
1 1
8 38
2 6

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

MUCH

144
100

17
12

33
23

61
42

24
17

LESBIANS
SWMT  SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
171 16
100 100
9 _
5
23 -
13
65 5
38 31
50 9
29 56
16 2
9 12
3 —
2
5 —
3

MUCH
LESS

17
100

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

28 37
19 5
38 104
26 14
53 250
37 33
17 216
12 28
3 102
2 13
2 10
1 1
3 39
2 5



30. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most?

Total

CNN

MSNBC

FOX NEWS

ABC

NBC

CBS

C-SPAN

COMEDY CENTRAL

Undecided

TOTAL

212
21

BANNER 6

Table 33 Page 225

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO

GAY/LESBIAN

SPPRT OPPSE

58
19

578
100

106
18

60
10

127
22

PROVIDE SERVICES

VERY

353

100

45
13

72
20

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

47
17

44
16

113
100

15
13

11
10

27
24

11
10

e}

26
23

216
100

31
14

26
12

55
25

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

38
10

82
21

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

53
21

41
41

12
12

22
22

e}

92
47

(o)}

41
21

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO

376 600
100 100
53 87
14 14
24 39
6 6
97 173
26 29
28 41
7 7
33 47
9 8
39 49
10 8
8 9
2 2
12 33
3 6
82 122
22 20

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/
LESBIANS

MUCH

SWMT

SMWT

MORE MORE LESS

144
100

25
17

28
19

15
10

14
10

30
21

171
100

23
13

20
12

39
23

MUCH
LESS

[y

10
59

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

33 92
23 12
13 44
9 6
18 238
12 31
9 55
6 7
6 71
4 9
13 71
9 9
3 10
2 1
18 24
12 3
31 153
22 20



31. What is your annual household income?

Total

Under $20,000 per year

Under $50,000 per year

Under $75,000 per year

Under $100,000 per year

Under $140,000 per year

Over $140,000 per year

Undecided

199
20

169
17

128
13

113
11

190
19

BANNER 6
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REFUSE

GAY/LESBIAN

54
18

54
18

41
13

37
12

34
11

61
20

578
100

58
10

123
21

99
17

75
13

70
12

100
17

VERY

71
20

63
18

49
14

46
13

60
17

ALLOWING LAW
BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

30
11

53
19

54
19

42
15

27
10

55
20

113
100

11
10

19
17

20
18

20
18

12
11

22
19

216
100

27
12

46
21

27
12

27
12

30
14

42
19

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST

VERY

85
22

68
17

52
13

51
13

42
11

57
15

GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

251
100

29
12

47
19

52
21

36
14

44
18

101
100

16
16

11
11

16
16

14
14

e

27
27

197
100

22
11

41
21

31
16

22
11

21
11

42
21

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
25 80
7 13
78 119
21 20
62 104
16 17
49 76
13 13
45 66
12 11
42 51
11 8
75 104
20 17

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/
LESBIANS

MUCH

SWMT

SMWT

MORE MORE LESS

144
100

26
18

24
17

19
13

19
13

17
12

30
21

36
21

29
17

24
14

18
11

22
13

31
18

MUCH
LESS

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

18 73
12 10
32 153
22 20
22 128
15 17
20 101
14 13
13 87
9 11
15 74
10 10
24 142
17 19



32. Do you personally - or jointly with a spouse - have any money invested in the stock market right now,
stock or mutual fund - yes or no?
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either in an individual

BANNER 6
REFUSE ALLOWING LAW ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO DISCRIMINATION AGAINST CHANGED
GAY/LESBIAN PROVIDE SERVICES GAYS/LESBIANS VIEWS
NOT NOT AT NOT NOT AT
TOTAL SPPRT OPPSE VERY SMWT VERY ALL VERY SMWT VERY ALL YES NO
Total 1000 308 578 353 279 113 216 391 251 101 197 376 600
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 508 165 297 191 131 57 116 199 127 54 102 219 281
51 54 51 54 47 50 54 51 51 53 52 58 47
No 436 122 258 143 140 48 82 172 118 42 79 142 284
44 40 45 41 50 42 38 44 47 42 40 38 47
Undecided 56 21 23 19 8 8 18 20 6 5 16 15 35
6 7 4 5 3 7 8 5 2 5 8 4 6

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/
LESBIANS

MUCH SWMT SMWT MUCH
MORE MORE LESS LESS
144 171 16 17
100 100 100 100
89 106 8 5
62 62 50 29
49 62 8 11
34 36 50 65
6 3 - 1
4 2 6

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

64 408
44 54
75 309
52 41
5 41
3 5



33. How important is

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Undecided

Refused

religion in your life - very important,

1000
100

586
59

236
24

95
10

somewhat important,

BANNER 6
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not very important or not at all important?

REFUSE

ALLOWING LAW

BUSINESS TO REQUIRING BUSINESSES TO
PROVIDE SERVICES

GAY/LESBIAN

308 578
100 100
209 316
68 55
62 143
20 25
18 44
6 8
15 73
5 13
2 2
1 *
2 —_

VERY

353
100

243

NOT

NOT AT

SMWT VERY ALL

279
100

166

113
100

60
53

30
27

11
10

216
100

95
44

57
26

39
18

ALLOWING LAW CAUSES
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
GAYS/LESBIANS

NOT NOT AT
VERY SMWT VERY ALL

391 251 101 197
100 100 100 100

199 146 67 134
51 58 66 68
94 68 22 40
24 27 22 20
35 19 7 5

9 8 7 3
59 17 4 13
15 7 4 7

4 1 - 2

1 * 1

- - 1 3

CHANGED
VIEWS
YES NO
376 600
100 100
210 362
56 60
101 128
27 21
31 36
8 6
31 63
8 10
3 6
1 1
- 5

SUPPORT FOR GAYS/

MUCH

144
100

64
44

40
28

18
12

20
14

LESBIANS
SWMT  SMWT
MORE MORE LESS
171 16
100 100
98 11
57 69
51 4
30 25
12 -

7

9 1
5 6
1 —

MUCH
LESS

17

100

16
94

[y

TAX-EXEMPT
STATUS
DENIED

YES NO
144 758
100 100

56 476
39 63
35 173
24 23
16 45
11 6
33 55
23 7
3 5
2 1
1 4



8.

Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

Total

Right Direction

Wrong Track

Undecided

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

156
16

319
67

56
12

375
100

92
25

214
57

69
18

75
100

32
43

33
44

10
13

31
100

12
39

15
48

10
22

18
40

17
38
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9.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

BANNER 7

Table 10 Page 238

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

478
48

103
10

176
37

261
55

375
100

169
45

159
42

47
13

75
100

38
51

31
100

15
48



10.

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

BANNER 7
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LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

768
77

125
12

375
79

59
12

375
100

42
11

289
77

44
12

61
81

11
24



11. Republicans have been in control of Congress for just over two months now.

it was before the Republicans won control,

Total

Better now

Worse now

About the same

Undecided

is it worse now,
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Is the federal government working better now than

or is it about the same?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

216
22

599
60

104
10

102
22

282
59

50
11

78
21

239
64

21
28

35
47

10
13

11
24

22
49
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12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Republican/lean Republican. Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as
its candidate for President in 20167

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND
REPUBLICANS 369 201 120 24 8 16
100 100 100 100 100 100

Scott Walker 32 15 11 4 1 1
9 7 9 17 12 6

Jeb Bush 29 11 12 4 1 1
8 5 10 17 12 6

Ted Cruz 24 18 3 1 2 -
7 9 2 4 25

Rand Paul 18 8 9 1 - -
5 4 8 4

Ben Carson 13 8 5 - - -
4 4 4

Marco Rubio 8 6 1 1 - -
2 3 1 4

Chris Christie 4 3 1 - - -
1 1 1

Mike Huckabee 3 2 - - - 1
1 1 6

John Kasich 3 1 1 1 - -
1 * 1 4

Donald Trump 2 2 - - - -
1 1

Carly Fiorina 1 - 1 - - -
* 1

Lindsey Graham 1 1 - - - -
* *

Rick Perry 1 - 1 - - -



12. Earlier you said you think of yourself as
its candidate for President in 20167

Paul Ryan

Other

Undecided

a Republican/lean Republican.

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

218
59

~J

118
59

N

73
61

12
50

—

12
75

Table 13 Page 242
(Continued)

Who do you want the Republican party to nominate as
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13. Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the
Republican nominee? Anyone else?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND
REPUBLICANS 369 201 120 24 8 16
100 100 100 100 100 100

Jeb Bush 39 25 11 2 1 -
11 12 9 8 12

Rand Paul 27 18 8 1 - -
7 9 7 4

Ted Cruz 18 7 7 4 - -
5 3 6 17

Chris Christie 16 9 5 1 - 1
4 4 4 4 6

Scott Walker 11 9 2 - - -
3 4 2

Ben Carson 4 3 1 - - -
1 1 1

Mike Huckabee 3 1 1 - - 1
1 * 1 6

Paul Ryan 3 3 - - - -
1 1

Donald Trump 3 1 1 - - 1
1 * 1 6

Bobby Jindal 2 2 - - - -
1 1

Rick Perry 2 2 - - - -
1 1

Marco Rubio 2 - 2 - - -
1 2

Rick Santorum 1 - 1 - - -
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(Continued)

13. Is there anyone among those being named as possible Republican candidates who you would consider unacceptable as the

Republican nominee?

Anyone else?

Other

Undecided

None

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

226
61

118
59

20
10

75
62

13
54

13
81
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14. Earlier you said you think of yourself as a Democrat/lean Democrat. Who do you want the Democratic party to nominate as its
candidate for President in 201672

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND
DEMOCRATS 413 179 168 35 14 17
100 100 100 100 100 100
Hillary Clinton 176 74 75 14 6 7
43 41 45 40 43 41
Elizabeth Warren 19 10 8 - 1 -
5 6 5 7
Bernie Sanders 4 2 1 1 - -
1 1 1 3
Martin O'Malley 2 - 1 1 - -
* 1 3
Joe Biden 1 - 1 - - -
* 1
Other 11 5 2 2 - 2
3 3 1 6 12
Undecided 200 88 80 17 7 8

48 49 48 49 50 47
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15. How important is it to you that the Democratic Party offers some strong Democratic challengers to Hillary Clinton for the
presidential nomination

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND

DEMOCRATS 413 179 168 35 14 17
100 100 100 100 100 100

Very important 226 105 85 16 11 9
55 59 51 46 79 53

Somewhat important 104 39 49 12 1 3
25 22 29 34 7 18

Not very important 33 13 15 4 - 1
8 7 9 11 6

Not at all important 33 16 11 3 2 1
8 9 7 9 14 6

Undecided 17 6 8 - - 3
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16. Recently President Obama, working with other countries, reached a deal with Iran to limit Iran’s nuclear program. Do you
approve or disapprove of this agreement?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND
Total 1000 474 375 75 31 45
100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 459 194 193 40 16 16
46 41 51 53 52 36
Disapprove 366 204 120 19 10 13
37 43 32 25 32 29
Undecided 175 76 62 16 5 16

18 16 17 21 16 36
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17. Do you think Congress should have a role in deciding whether or not the United States will support the agreement?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND
Total 1000 474 375 75 31 45
100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 721 365 254 50 26 26
72 77 68 67 84 58
No 193 80 83 19 4 7
19 17 22 25 13 16
Undecided 86 29 38 6 1 12



18. Do you strongly favor, favor, oppose,

Total

Strongly favor

Favor

Oppose

Strongly Oppose

Undecided

or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

237
24

171
17

177
18

139
14

136
29

104
22

85
18

84
18

65
14

375
100

107
29

102
27

56
15

67
18

43
11

75
100

17
23

20
27

14
19

15
20

10
22

10
22
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18A. Would you respect someone who opposed same-sex marriage?

THOSE WHO FAVOR/
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 7
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LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

652
100

458
70

144
22

224
73

62
20

252
100

165
65

67
27

52
100

39
75

18
100

12
67



18B. Would you respect someone who supports same-sex marriage?

THOSE WHO OPPOSE/
UNDECIDED GAY MARRIAGE

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 7

Table 21 Page 251

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

487
100

296
61

137
28

54
11

149
64

64
27

166
100

104
63

47
28

38
100

19
50

13
34

20
100

10
50
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19. In America today, would you say there is a great deal of discrimination against gays and lesbians, some discrimination, only
a little discrimination, or none at all?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND

Total 1000 474 375 75 31 45
100 100 100 100 100 100

A great deal of 281 163 90 11 7 10
discrimination 28 34 24 15 23 22
Some discrimination 442 177 199 38 9 19
44 37 53 51 29 42

Only a little 148 76 49 11 8 4
discrimination 15 16 13 15 26 9
None at all 88 41 26 12 4 5
9 9 7 16 13 11

Undecided 41 17 11 3 3 7
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20. Do you have a gay or lesbian family member or close friend who is married to someone of the same sex?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND
Total 1000 474 375 75 31 45
100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 455 225 176 29 12 13
46 47 47 39 39 29
No 527 243 193 45 18 28
53 51 51 60 58 62
Undecided 18 6 6 1 1 4
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21. Which of the following two statements comes closest to the way you feel?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND

Total 1000 474 375 75 31 45

100 100 100 100 100 100
Statement One - "It is 511 248 198 37 13 15
no longer practical for 51 52 53 49 42 33
the Supreme Court to ban
same-sex marriage
because so many states
have legalized such
marriages"
Statement Two - "It 352 167 131 25 13 16
doesn't matter how many 35 35 35 33 42 36
same-sex marriages have
taken place, the Supreme
Court can still ban
them."
Undecided 137 59 46 13 5 14

14 12 12 17 16 31
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22. Do you support or oppose a law that would allow people to refuse to provide business services for a same-sex marriage if they
had religious objections to such marriages?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND
Total 1000 474 375 75 31 45
100 100 100 100 100 100
Support 308 163 105 17 11 12
31 34 28 23 35 27
Oppose 578 268 231 47 14 18
58 57 62 63 45 40
Undecided 114 43 39 11 6 15

11 9 10 15 19 33
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23. How concerned are you that requiring businesses to provide such services forces them to either go against their religion or
pay a penalty - would you say you are very concerned about this, somewhat concerned, not very concerned, or not at all concerned?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND
Total 1000 474 375 75 31 45
100 100 100 100 100 100
Very concerned 353 204 112 14 6 17
35 43 30 19 19 38
Somewhat concerned 279 115 116 31 6 11
28 24 31 41 19 24
Not very concerned 113 40 54 11 5 3
11 8 14 15 16 7
Not at all concerned 216 100 83 14 12 7
22 21 22 19 39 16
Undecided 39 15 10 5 2 7
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24 . How concerned are you that a law allowing people to refuse such services on religious grounds discriminates against gays and

lesbians?

Total

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Undecided

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

251
25

101
10

197
20

213
45

95
20

53
11

94
20

375
100

143
38

117
31

75
100

16
21

21
28

11
15

16
21

11
15

16

10
22



25.

Have you changed your views on gays and lesbians at all over your lifetime?

Total

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 7
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LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

375
100

156
42

214
57

75
100

25
33
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26. Have you become much more supportive of gays and lesbians, somewhat more supportive, somewhat less supportive, or much less
supportive

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND
THOSE WHO CHANGED VIEWS 376 178 156 25 9 8
ON GAYS/LESBIANS 100 100 100 100 100 100
Much more supportive 144 73 55 11 3 2
38 41 35 44 33 25
Somewhat more supportive 171 76 74 12 5 4
45 43 47 48 56 50
Somewhat less supportive 16 9 6 - - 1
4 5 4 12
Much less supportive 17 9 7 1 - -
5 5 4 4
Don't know 28 11 14 1 1 1



27.

Do you believe that churches that don't recognize gay marriages should have their tax-exempt status denied?

Total

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

758
76

98
10

375
100

49
13

287
77

39
10

75
100

10
13

57
76

30
67

11
24
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28. Next week will be the 20th anniversary of the Oklahoma City bombing which killed 168 people and injured 680 others. In your
not very likely, or not at

opinion, how likely is it that such a bombing will occur in the future - very likely,

all likely?

Total

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

Undecided

BANNER 7

somewhat likely,

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

474
100

474
100

375
100

375
100

75
100

75
100

31
100

31
100

45
100
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29. How would you describe your own political viewpoint - very liberal, liberal, moderate, conservative, very conservative?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND

Total 1000 474 375 75 31 45

100 100 100 100 100 100

Very liberal 70 35 25 4 2 4

7 7 7 5 6 9

Liberal 168 68 74 12 8 6

17 14 20 16 26 13

Moderate 336 149 135 35 10 7

34 31 36 47 32 16

Conservative 253 122 92 21 7 11

25 26 25 28 23 24

Very Conservative 111 68 33 1 4 5

11 14 9 1 13 11

Other 12 11 1 - - -
1 2 *

Don't know 50 21 15 2 - 12



30.

What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most?

Total

CNN

MSNBC

FOX NEWS

ABC

NBC

CBS

C-SPAN

COMEDY CENTRAL

Undecided

BANNER 7
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LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

212
21

474
100

63
13

99
21

375
100

60
16

75
20

16
21

10
13

12
16

19
42
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31. What is your annual household income?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND
Total 1000 474 375 75 31 45
100 100 100 100 100 100
Under $20,000 per year 107 49 30 15 6 7
11 10 8 20 19 16
Under $50,000 per year 199 95 84 13 4 3
20 20 22 17 13 7
Under $75,000 per year 169 80 68 7 7 7
17 17 18 9 23 16
Under $100,000 per year 128 65 42 12 4 5
13 14 11 16 13 11
Under $140,000 per year 113 56 37 9 5 6
11 12 10 12 16 13
Over $140,000 per year 94 47 37 8 - 2
9 10 10 11 4
Undecided 190 82 77 11 5 15

19 17 21 15 16 33
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32. Do you personally - or jointly with a spouse - have any money invested in the stock market right now, either in an individual
stock or mutual fund - yes or no?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

TOTAL VERY SOMEWHAT NOT VERY NOT AT ALL UND

Total 1000 474 375 75 31 45
100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 508 250 191 38 12 17
51 53 51 51 39 38

No 436 202 159 35 19 21
44 43 42 47 61 47

Undecided 56 22 25 2 - 7



33.

How important is religion in your life - very important,

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Undecided

Refused

somewhat important,
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not very important or not at all important?

BANNER 7

LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE BOMBING IN US

95
10

474
100

291
61

101
21

47
10

375
100

214
57

93
25

75
100

32
43

31
41

31
100

18
58



